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GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9568

THE CENTRAL BANK OFKENYA ACT

(Cap. 491)
REVOCATION OF FOREX BUREAU LICENCE

IT IS notified for the information of the generalpublic thet in
exercise of the powers conferred by section 33D (1) af the Central:
Bank of Kenya Act, the Central Bank of Kenya revokesthe ticenlf
of—

WANATI FOREX BUREAU LIMITED

with effect from the 31st December, 2015.

Dated the 17th December, 2015.
PATRICK NJOROGE,

Governor, CentralBank ofKenya..
 

GAZETTENOTICE NO.9569

THE CENTRAL BANK OFKENYA ACT
(Cap. 491)

THE CENTRAL BANK OFKENYA(FOREIGN EXCHANGE
BUSINESS) REGULATIONS

(LN. 62 of2007)
- REVOCATION OFA FOREX BUREAU LICENCE

IT IS notified for the information of the genctal public that ih
exercise of the powers conferred by section 33D (1) of the Central

Bank of Kenya Act, and regulation 6 (2) of the Central Bank of Kenya

(Foreign Exchange Business) Regulations, 2007, the Central Bank of
Kenya revokes the licence of—

LOKI FOREX BUREAU LIMITED

with effect from the 1 1th November, 2015.

Dated the 17th December, 2015. >
PATRICK NIOROGE,

Governor, Central Bank ofKenya.

 

GazertTe NOTICE No. 9570

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA
THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of2012)
THE BASIC EDUCATION ACT

(No. 14 ef2012)
THE TRUSTEES PERPETUAL SUCCESSION ACT

(Cap. 164)
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE MIGORI COUNTY SCHOOL

FEEDING TRUST FUND AND

APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

IN EXERCISE of powers conferred by section 6 (1) of the
Trustees Perpetual Succession Act, of the laws of Kenya, and upon
approval of the Migori County Policy on Early Childhood
Development and Education 2015 by the Migori County Assembly in
its 40th Session held on the 16th December, 2015, I, Zachary Okoth
Obado, Governor, Migori County, do establish an independent fund to
be known as the Migori School Feeding Trust Fund for the purpose of
mobilizing resources adequate to sustain the feeding program of
school going children. I further appoint the persons named in the first
column of the Schedule, to be the Trustees of the Migori County
School Feeding Trust Fund responsible for the matters specified in the
second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

 

   

 

Position

Member

Member

—Kenya Dairy Board

(Mrs.)—USAID KAVES

(Mrs.)—Primary Head
’

“Danethe23nd December, 2015.

ZACHARY OKOTH OBADO,
Governor, Migori County.

a

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9571

THE LANDYREGISTRATION ACT

Wo. 3 of2012)"
ISSUB OF A PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE

WHERBASAnjan Enterprises Limited,a limited liability company
incorporated in Kenya, of P.O. Box 52539, Nairobi in the Republic of
Kenya,is registered as proprietor lessee ofall that piece of land known
as LR. No. 209/8836/30, situate in the city of Nairobi in the Nairobi
Area, by virtue of a certificate oftitle registered as LR. 86819/1, and
wheteas ¢ufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the said
certificate of title has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration
of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a provisional
certificate of title provided that no objection has been received within
that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

C.N. KITUY],
MR/8448677 Registrar ofTitles, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9572

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE

WHEREASAnjan Enterprises Limited, alimited liability company
incorporated in Kenya, of P.O. Box 52539, Nairobi in the Republic of
Kenya, is registered as proprietor lessee of all that piece of land known
as L.R. No. 209/8836/31, situate in the city of Nairobi in the Nairobi
-Area, by virtue of a certificate of title registered as L.R. 86820/1, and
whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the said
certificate oftitle has beenlost, notice is given that after the expiration
of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a provisional
certificate of title provided that no objection has been received within
that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
C.N. KITUYI,

MR/8448677 Registrar ofTitles, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTENOTICE No. 9573

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE

WHEREASDiana Mwende Kitundu, of P.O. Box 76329, Nairobi
in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor lessee ofall that
town house No. 1 erected onall that piece of land known as L.R. No.
3734/403, situate in the city of Nairobi in the Nairobi Area, by virtue
of a lease registered as I.R. 106473/1, and whereas sufficient evidence
has been adduced to show that the said lease has beenlost, notice is
given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I
shall issue a provisional certificate of title provided that no objection
has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
C.N. KITUYI,

MR/8473500 Registrar ofTitles, Nairobi.
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GAZETTE NOTICE No.9574

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE

WHEREAS (1) Agnes Wanjiku Gichonge and (2) Andrew
Kirumba Ndungu, as administrator of the estate of Peninah Karira
Ndungu (deceased), of P.O. Box 2850-1001, Kalimoni, Juja in the
Republic of Kenya, are registered as a proprietors lessees of all that
piece of land known as L.R. No. 13537/12,situate in the south west of
Thika Municipality in Kiambu District, by virtue of a certificate oftitle
registered as 1.R. 46143/1, and whereas sufficient evidence has been

adduced to showthat the said certificate oftitle has been lost, notice is
given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof,I
shall issue a provisional certificate of title provided that no objection
has been receivedwithin that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
B. F. ATIENO,

MR/8473495 Registrar of Titles, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9575

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE

WHEREASGitaraga Farm Limited, a limited liability company
incorporated in Kenya, of P.O. Box 5, Nanyuki in the Republic of
Kenya,is registered as proprietor lessee ofall that piece of land known
as L.R. No. 7142/2, situate adjoining Nanyuki Township (East) in
Nyeri District, by virtue of a certificate of title registered as LR.
7765/1, and whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show
that the said certificate of title has been lost, notice is given that after
the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a
provisional certificate of title provided that no objection has been
received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

B. F, ATIENO,
MR/8448603 Registrar of Titles, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9576

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE

WHEREASErastus Gathema Nduhiu, of P.O. Box 8239-00300,
Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor lessee of
all that piece of land known as L.R. No. 18307, situate in Nairobi city
in the Nairobi Area, by virtue of a lease registered as IR. 62277/1, and
whieveas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the said
lease has beenlost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a provisional certificate of
title provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

B. F. ATIENO,
MR/8448504 Registrar ofTitles, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICENo.9577

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE

WHEREASLeah Jepkorir Kibii, of P.O. Box 7260, Eldoret in the
Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietorlessee of all that piece of
land knownas L.R. No. 7830/32, situate in Nandi Hills Town in Nandi

District, by virtue of a grant registered as I.R. 33351/1, and whereas
sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the said grant has
been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days
from the date hereof, I shall issue a provisional certificate oftitle

_ provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

P. K. TONUI,
MR/8448602 RegistrarofTitles, Nairobi.  

GAZETTE NOTICENO.9578

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A CERTIFICATE OF LEASE

WHEREASLucy Agnes Gachui, of P.O. Box 12459, Nairobi in

_ the Republic of Kenya,is registered as proprietor in leasehold interest
of all that piece of land containing 0.1012 hectare or thereabouts,
situate in the district of Nairobi, registered under title No.

‘ Dagoretti/Riruta/S. 49, and whereas sufficient evidence has been

adduced to show that the certificate of lease issued thereof has been
lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the
date hereof, I shall issue a duplicate certificate of lease provided that
no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

S. M. NABULINDO,
MR/8448564 Land Registrar, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9579

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE OF LEASE

WHEREAS(1) Ali Dubat Fido and (2) Manel Mohamed Mahat,
both of P.O. Box 66-70100, Garissa in the Republic of Kenya, are
registered as owners ofall that piece of land containing 0.1970 hectare
or thereabouts, situate in the district of Garissa, registered undertitle
No. Garissa/Municipality Block 1/390, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the certificate of lease issued

thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration ofsixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a duplicate certificate of
lease provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
C. M. WACUKA,

MR/844853 1 LandRegistrar, Garissa District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9580

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREAS Meshack Ochieng Molo, of P.O. Box 73380, Nairobi
in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.03 hectare or
thereabouts, situate in the district of Kisumu, registered undertitle No.

Kisumu/Manyatta ‘B’/2150, and whereas sufficient evidence has been
adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost,
Notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date

hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
G.O. NYANGWESO,

MR/8448622 Land Registrar, Kisumu East/West Districts.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9581

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASJoseph Otieno Onyango,of P.O. Box 2115, Kisumu in

the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.07 hectare or
thereabouts,situate in the district of Kisumu,registered undertitle No.

Kisumu/Nyalenda ‘B’/1522, and whereas sufficient evidence has been

adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has beenlost,
notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

G. O. NYANGWESO,

MR/8448686 Land Registrar, Kisumu East/West Districts.
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GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9582

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREAS Samuel Njoroge Kinuthia (ID/7159337), is registered
a8 proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that. piece of land
containing 0.8096 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Nakuru,registered under title No. Rare/Gichobo/1117, and whereas

sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the landtitle deed
issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed

provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

M. V. BUNYOLI,

MR/8448623 Land Registrar, Nakuru District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9583

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASStephen Macharia Mwangi, of P.O. Box 4653, Nakuru
in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.1390 hectare or
thereabouts, situate in the district of Nakuru,registered undertitle No.
Nakura/Municipality Block 17/251, and whereas sufficient evidence
has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has
been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days
from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no
objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
M. SUNGU,

MR/8448623 Land Registrar, Nakuru District.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9586

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

“ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASAlphonce Musambai (1D/1321597), of P.O. Box 397,
Kakamega in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 1.2
hectares or thereabout, situate in the district of Kakamega,registered
under title No. Isukha/Shirere/852, and whereas sufficient evidence
has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has
been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days
from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no
objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
J. M. FUNDIA,

MR/8448545 Land Registrar, Kakamega District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9587

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASOkechi Lango,is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 6.4 hectares or
thereabout, situate in the district of Kakamega, registered undertitle

No. N/Wanga/Khalaba/464, and whereas sufficient evidence has been

adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost,
notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
J. M. FUNDIA,

MR/8448557 LandRegistrar, Kakamega District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9584

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASPatroba Machogu Boriga (ID/073284),is registered as
proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.2024 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Nakuru, registered under titlt No. Njoro/Ngata Block 1/307 (New
Kiambu), and whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show
that the land title deed issued thereofhas been lost, notice is given that
after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue
a new title deed provided that no objection has been received within
that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
J. NYAMAMBA,

MR/3448642 Land Registrar, Nakuru District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9585

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLEDEED
WHEREAS Kids Alive Kenya Trust, of P.O. Box 50606, Nairobi

in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece ofland situate in the district of Kisii,
registered under title No. South Mugirango/Boikanga/2286, and
whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the Jand
title deed issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the

iration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new
tke deed provided that no objection has been received within that
prsiod.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

MI§448507
4

D. D. OMOL,
Land Registrar, Kisii District.  

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9588

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEWLAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASMichael Andrew Ochieng,is registered as proprietor
in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.07
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Busia/Teso, registered
under title No. Bukhayo/Mundika/4451, and whereas sufficient

evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
G, 0. ONDIGO,

MR/8448546 Land Registrar, Busia/Teso Districts.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9589

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLEDEED

WHEREAS(1) Michael Andrew Ochieng and (2) Nicholas J. A.
Odhiambo, are registered as proprietors in absolute ownership interest
of that piece of land containing 0.8 hectare or thereabouts, situate in
the district of Busia/Teso, registered under title No.

Bukhayo/Mundika/4351, and whereas sufficient evidence has been
adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost,
notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date

hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
G. O. ONDIGO,

MR/8448546 Land Registrar, Busia/Teso Districts.
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GAZETTE NOTICE No.9590

THE LANDREGISTRATION ACT *

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUB OF ANEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Nehemiah Muriithi Difatha (1D/0997644), of P.O.
Box 1992, Emu in theRepublic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor
in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 1.62
hectares or thereabout, situate in the district of Embu, registered under
title No. Kagaari/Weru/3081, and whereas sufficient evidence has been
adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost,
noticéds given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
J.M. MUNGUTI,

MR/8448668 Land Registrar, Embu District.

 

GaZETE NOTICE No.9591 &

THE LAND STRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF ANEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASCaroline Wambui Muriuki, of P.O. Box 87, Nairobi in

the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.033 hectare or
thereabouts, situate in the district of Machakos, registered under title
No. Donyo Sabuk/Komarock Block 1/34604, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
G. M. NJOROGE,

MR/8473487 Land Registrar, Machakos District.

 

a,

Gazerre NoTIG#NO. 9592

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)
ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREAS Nelly Awuor Maina, of P.O. Box 57007-00100,
Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.0440
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Machakos, registered
under title No. Mavoko/Town Block 3/11199, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
FM. MUTHUI,

MR/8448520 Land Registrar, Machakos District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9593

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS (1) Chege Thiongo (1D/10932590), (2) Mary Mucheru
(ID/3356388) and (3) Eunice Njuguna (ID/1271 189), all of P.O. Box
24255, Karen in the Republic of Kenya, are registered as proprietors in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.04275
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Thika, registered under
title Ne. Ruiry/KIU Block 13/902, and whereas sufficient evidence has
been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been
lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the
date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection
has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
. P. K. KIMANI,

MR/8473486 Land Registrar, Thika District.  

GAZETTE NOTICENO. 9594

THE LANDREGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012).

ISSUB OF ANEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASJimmy Kungu (1D/30759336), of P.O. Box 40, Kijabe
in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.453 hectare or
thereabouts, situate in the district of Thika, registered undertitle No.

Kiganjo/Mundoro/1870, and whereas sufficient evidence has been
adduced to show. that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost,

notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

S. W. KARIUKI,we
MR/8448666 Land Registrar, Thika District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9595

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Abubakari Nginye Hassan (ID/2299811), of P.O. Box
1490-00902, Kikuyu in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as
Proprietor |in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing’ 0.12 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Kiambu, registered under title No. Karai/Muslim/T. 15, and whereas
sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the landtitle deed

issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed
provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

W. N. MUGURO,
MR/8448605 LandRegistrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZETTENOTICE No.9596

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLEDEED

WHEREASMbugua Muchema (1D/4868106), of P.O. Box 44017-

00100, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in

absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.0380
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Kiambu, registered
under title No. Tigoni/Tigoni Block 1/751, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shail issue a newtitle deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

W.N. MUGURO,
MR/8448682 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZerTE NOTICE No. 9597

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLEDEED

WHEREAS Lucy Wanjiku Kinyua (1D/4313095), of P.O. Box
23397-00625, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as
proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.101 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Kiambu, registered undertitle No. Kabete/Karura/1910, and whereas
sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the landtitle deed
issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed

provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
W. N. MUGURO,

MR/8448659 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.
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GAZETTE NOTICENO.9598

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREAS (1) Kamau Njoroge (1D/9550334) and (2) Joseph
Karanja Njoroge, both of P.O. Box 23397-00625, Nairobi in the
Republic of Kenya,are registered as proprietors in absolute ownership
interest of that piece of land containing 3.0 acres or thereabout, situate
in the district of Kiambu, registered under title No.
Kabete/Kibichiko/215, and whereas sufficient evidence has been
adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost,
notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
W.N. MUGURO,

MR/8448659 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9599

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF ANEWLANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS (1) Serah Wanjiru Kagira (ID/3696333) and (2)
Margaret Wanjiku Kamau (ID/3341934), both of P.O. Box 1336-

00900, Kiambu in the Republic of Kenya, are registered as proprietors
in absolute ownershipinterest of that_piece of land containing 0.047
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Kiambu, registered
undertitle No. Kiambaa/Ruaka/5217, and whereas sufficient evidence
has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has
beenlost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days
from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no
objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

K. G. NDEGWA,
MR/8448612 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9600

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASEvanson P. Muniu Muriithi (ID/0478014), of P.O.
Box 360, Naivasha in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as
proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.25 acre or thereabouts, situate in the district of Kiambu,
Tegistered under title No. Kabete/L. Kabete/940, and whereas
sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed
issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed
provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

IN. NJIRU,
MR/8448607 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICENO.9601

THE LANDREGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Peter Ndichu Munga (ID/7552154), of P.O. Box
49095-00100, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as
proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.04 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Kiambu,registered undertitle No. Kiambaa/Kihara/2 135, and whereas
sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed
issuedthereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shail issue a new title deed
provided thst noabjection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
IN. NJIRU,

MR/8448665 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.  

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9602

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 0f2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLEDEED

WHEREAS Joseph Watene Kimani (1D/0892414), of P.O. Box 3,
Kiritiri, Mbeere in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietorin
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.344

hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Kiambu, registered
under title No. Githunguri/Githunguri/1623, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received withinthat period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

I.N. NJIRU,
MR/8448563 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9603

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASJosephat Ngare Ndege (ID/12545668), of P.O. Box
725, Kerugoya in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.40
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Kirinyaga, registered
under title No. Mwea/Murinduko/1167, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has beenlost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

C. W. NJAGI,
MR/8448512 Land Registrar, Kirinyaga District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9604

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLEDEED

WHEREAS Josephat Ngare Ndege (ID/12545668), of P.O. Box
725, Kerugoya in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.38
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Kirinyaga, registered
under title No. Mwea/Murinduko/1166, and whereas sufficient

evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a newtitle deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
C. W. NJAGI,

MR/8448513 Land Registrar, Kirinyaga District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9605

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASAlligator Erick Makori (11153972), of P.O. Box
26043-00504, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as
proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.075 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Kajiado, registered under title No. Kajiado/Kitengela/13293, and
whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the land
title deed issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the
expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new
title deed provided that no objection has been received within that
period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
: J.M. WAMBUA,

MR/8448628 " Land Registrar, Kajiado District.
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GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9606

THE LANDREGISTRATION ACT

(No.3 of2012)

ISSUE OF ANEWLANDTITLE Deep

WHEREASAlligator Brick Makori, of P.O. Box 26043, Nairobiin

the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proptietor in sbsolute
ownership intetest of that piece of land containing 5.26 hectares or
theresibout, situate in the district of Kajiado, registered under title No.
Kajiado/Kaputiei-North/37726, arid whereas sufficient evidence has
been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been
lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty(60) days from the
date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection
has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

J. M. WAMBUA,
MR/8448628 Land Registrar, Kajiado District.

GAZETTENOTICE NO. 9610

THE LANDREGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF ANEWLANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Korei ole Nchoko (1D/2294567), of P.O. Box 4—

20500, Nagok in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 2.63
hectares or thereabout, situate in the district of Narok, registered under
title No. Cis-Mara/Enaibelbel-Enengetia/787, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
N. N. MUTISO,

MR/8448636 Land Registrar, Narok North/South Districts.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9607

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No, 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASTilal ole Masale (1D/4719065), of P.O. Box 521-
00206, Kiserian in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietorin
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 1.52
hectares or thereabout, situate in the district of Kajiado, registered
undertitle No. Kajiado/Kipeto/10578, and whereas sufficient evidence
has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has
been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days
from the date hereof, I shall issue a newtitle deed provided that no
objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
T. M. KAKEWA,

MR/8448632 Land Registrar, Kajiado North District.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9611

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASStephen Kamau Mwangi (ID/0095613), of P.O. Box
229-20500, Narok in the Republic of Kenya,is registered as proprietor
in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.09
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Narok, registered under
title No. Cis-Mara/Olopito/2100, and whereas sufficient evidence has
been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been
lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the
date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection
has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
T. M. OBAGA,

MR/8448636 Land Registrar, Narok North/South Districts.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9608

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Rose Nyawira Muturi (1D/0996734), of P.O. Box
47302-00100, Nairobi inthe Republic of Kenya, is registered as
Proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
coritaiting 0.08 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Kajiado, registered under title No. Kaftado/Kipeto/8084, and whereas
stifficiont evidence has beenadduced to show that the land title deed
ineied thezeof hasbeen lost, notice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issuea new title deed
provided thrit no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015. .
ye T. M. KAKEWA,

MR/8448699 Land Registrar, Kajiado North District.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9612

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No.3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASKantet ole Karbolo (ID/62023570), of Narok in the

Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute ownership
interest of that piece of land containing 12.58 hectares or thereabout,
situate in the district of Narok, registered under title No. Cis-
Mara/Kamurar/455, and whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced
to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost, notice is
given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I
shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has been
received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
T. M. OBAGA,

MR/8448636 Land Registrar, Narok District.

 

GAZETTENOTICE NO.9609

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Rose Nyawira Muturi (1D/0996734), of P.O. Box
47302-00100, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as
proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.08 hectare orthereabouts, situate in the district of
Kajiado, registered under title No. Kajjado/Kipeto/8085, and whereas
sufficient evidence has heen adduced.to show that the land title deed
inawed thereof has been lost, gotice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed
provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
T. M. KAKEWA,

MR/8448700 Land Registrar, Kajiado North District.  GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9613

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASKagira Kinyanjui (ID/1811674), of P.O. Box 46,
Miharati in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 7.08
hectares or thereabout, situate in the district of Nyandarua, registered
under title No. Nyandarua/Kipipiri/3942, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
J. W. KARANIA,

MR/8448533 Land Registrar, Nyandarua/Samburu Districts.
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GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9614

THE LANDREGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

e ISSUE OFNEW LANDTITLEDesps
WHEREASPhilip Ochieng Onguje, of P.O. Box 49806-01200,

Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of those pieces of land containing 0.20 and
0.2 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Migori, registered
under title Nos. Suna West/Wasweta 11/2716 aad 2626, respectively,
and whereas sufficient evidence has been addkiced to show that the
land title deeds issued thereof have been lost, notice is given that after
the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue new

title deeds provided that no objection has been received within that
period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
N. O. OTIENO,

MR/8448680 Land Registrar, Migori District.
 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9615

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEWLANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Henry Musembi Mutinda, of P.O. Box 1-90200, Kitui
in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 2.5 hectares or
thereabout, situate in the district of Kitui, registered under title No.
Mulango/Itoleka/140, and whereas sufficient evidence has been
adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has been lost,
notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has

been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

F. M. MUTHUI,
MR/8448658 Land Registrar, Kitui District.

 

GAZETTENOTICE NO. 9616

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEWLANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASJoseph Ungadi Kedera (ID/0322374), is the beneficial
ownerof that piece of land situate in the district of Kwale, registered
under title No. Kwale/Shimba Hifls/1953, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
A. N. NJOROGE,

MR/8448655 Land Registrar, Kwale District.
 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9617

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEWLAND TITLE DEED

WHEREASRose Mangogo Jobba (1D/4855090), is the beneficial
owner of that piece of land situate in the district of Kwale, registered
under title No. Kwale/Bumbani ‘A’/401, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued
thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

C. K. NG’ETICH,
MR/8448501 Land Registrar, Kwale District.  

GAZETTENOTICENO. 9618

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF ANEWLANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS (1) Daniel Mathuku Munguti (ID/2995473) and (2)

Philes Ndungwa Mwanza (1D/6137147), both of P.O. Box 46, Nzueni
in the Republic of Kenya, are registered as proprietors in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 40.0 hectares or
thereabout, situate in the district of Makueni, registered undertitle No.
Makueni/Mubau/287, and whereas sufficient evidence has been
adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has beenlost,
notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, 1 shall issue a new title deed provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
D. M. KYULE,

MR/8473485 Land Registrar, Makueni District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9619

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREAS Lawrence Nijagi Kigoro (1D/2322018), of P.O. Box
106, Nyahururu in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.19
hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Mbeere, registered
under title No. Nthawa/Siakago/899, and whereas sufficient evidence
has been adduced to show that the land title deed issued thereof has
been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days
from the date hereof, 1 shall issue a new title deed provided that no
objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
N. K. NYAGA,

MR/8448521 Land Registrar, Mbeere District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9620

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF ANEWLANDTITLE DEED

theRoE Chanies Nderitu Gate, of P.O. Box 144, Nyahururu in
the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in absolute
ownership interest of that piece of land containing 2.185 hectares or
thereabout, situate in the district of Laikipia, regi under title No.
Marmanet North Rumuruti Block 2/560 (Ndurumo), and whereas
sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the land title deed
issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the expiration of
sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new title deed
provided that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
P. M. MUTEGI,

MR/8473431 Land Registrar, Laikipia District.
 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9621

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF ANEWLANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASJoseph K. arap Langat (deceased), is Tegistered as
i in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land

containing 18.0 hectares or thereabout, situate in the district of
Mogotio, under title No. Pokor/Keben/Mugurin/29, and
whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the land
title deed issued thereof has been lost, notice is given that after the.
expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a new
title deed provided that no objection has been received within that
period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
N. 0. ODHIAMBO,

MR/8448582 Land Registrar, Koibatek/Mogotio Districts.
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GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9622

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW LANDTITLE DEED

WHEREASMartin Kanyuaigwa Wamwea (ID/9241090), of P.o.
Box 49222-00100, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as
proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.81 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of
Kirinyaga, registered undertitle No. Kiine/Kibingoti/Nguguine/2278,
and whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the
land title deed issued thereof has beenlost, notice is given that after
the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, I shall issue a
new title deed provided that no objection has been received within that
period.

Dated the 3ist December, 2015.
C. W. NJAGI,

MR/8448684 Land Registrar, Kirinyaga District.
 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9623

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

RECONSTRUCTION OF LOST OR DESTROYED LAND REGISTER

WHEREASBernado Vincezo De Masi, the personal representative
of Domenico De Masi (deceased), of P.O. Box 10926, Nairobi in the
Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor ofall that piece of land
knownas L.R. No. 42/11, situate in Nairobi City in the Nairobi Area,
by virtue of a grant registered as IR. 52951, and whereas the land
Tegister in respect thereof is lost or destroyed, and whereas efforts
made to locate the said land register have failed, notice is given that
after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, the
property register shall be reconstructed under the provisions of section
33 (5) of the Act, provided that no objection has been received within
that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

G. M. MUYANGA,
MR/8448669 Land Registrar, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9624

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

RECONSTRUCTION OF LOST OR DESTROYED LAND REGISTER

WHEREASScolastica Wambui Kibathi, of P.O. Box 22849-
00100, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor of
all that piece of land known as L.R. No. 11521, situate in Nairobi City
in the Nairobi Area,by virtue of a grant registered as LR. 21236/1, and
whereas the land register in respect thereof is lost or destroyed, and
whereas efforts made to locate the said land register havefailed, notice
is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, the property register shall be reconstructed under the
provisions of section 33 (5) of the Act, provided that no objection has
been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
G. M. MUYANGA,

MR/8448645 Land Registrar, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9625

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

RECONSTRUCTION OF LOST OR DESTROYED LANDREGISTER

WHEREAS Ecgeworth Properties Limited, a limited liability
company incorpora.ed in Kenya, of P.O. Box 1243-00100, Nairobiin
the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor ofall that piece of
land known as L.R. No. 11591, situate in Nairobi City in the Nairobi
Area, by virtue of a grant registered as 1.R. 21233, and whereas the
land register in respect thereofis lost or destroyed, and whereas efforts
made to locate the said land register have failed, notice is given that
after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, the
property register shall be reconstructed under the provisions of section
33 (5) of the Act, provided that no objection has been received within
that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
G. M. MUYANGA,

MR/8448635 LandRegistrar, Nairobi.  

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9626

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

RECONSTRUCTION OF LOST OR DESTROYED LAND REGISTER -

WHEREAS(1) Zarina Maushad Merali and (2) Suresh Rugnath
Raniga, both of P.O. Box 49398, Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is
registered as proprietor in fee simpleofall that piece of land known as
Portion No. 503, situate within Malindi in Kilifi District, by virtue of
an indenture registered as LT. 31 Folio 302/10 File 3675, and whereas
suuficient evidence has been adduced to show that the deed file and
folio in respect of the land title deed have been lost/destroyed, and
whereas the registered owners have executed a deed of indemnity in
favour of the Government of the Republic of Kenya, notice is given
that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof,
provided no valid objection has been received within that period, I
intend to proceed with the registration of the said instrument of
indemnity and reconstruct the file and the folio as provided under
section 33 (5) of the Act.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
S.K. MWANGI,

MR/8448650 Land Registrar, Mombasa.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9627

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

RECONSTRUCTION OF WHITE AND GREEN CARDS

WHEREAS Japheth Anami Ngaira, of P.O. Box 70143-00100,
“Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in

leasehold interest ofall that piece of land containing 0.0133 hectare or
thereabouts, known as Nairobi/Block 72/1632, situate in the district of
Nairobi, and whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show
that the green and white card issued have been lost or misplaced,
notice is given that after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date
hereof, provided that no valid objection has been received within that
period,I shall reconstruct the white and green cards.

Dated the 31st December, 2015. ;
S. M. NABULINDO,

MR/8448613 LandRegistrar, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9628

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW GREEN CARD

WHEREAS Julia Njambi Gaitho (ID/13410060), of P.O. Box 183-
00900, Kiambu in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor of
that piece of land containing 0.04 hectare or thereabouts, known as
Kiambaa/Waguthu/2893, situate in the district of Kiambu, and whereas
sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the green card
issued has beenlost, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, provided that no valid objection has
been received within that period, I shall open a new green card.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

LN. NJIRU,
MR/8448644 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9629

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT.
(No, 3 of2012)

ISSUE OF A NEW GREEN CARD

WHEREAS(1) Zakariah Odago and (2) Jacob Ouko,both of Siaya
in the Republic of Kenya, are registered as proprietors of that piece of

_land containing 3.6 hectares or thereabout, known as East
Gem/Kagilo/899,situate in the district of Siaya, and whereassufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the green card issued thereof
has beenlost and efforts to trace it have failed, notice is given that
after the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, provided
that no valid objection has been received within that period, I shall
issue a new green card.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
P. A. OWEYA,

MR/8448621 LandRegistrar, Siaya District.
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GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9630

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

OPENING OF A NEW LAND REGISTER

WHEREASKarim N. Nathoo (1D/1813125), of P.O. Box 59767,
Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 12.14
hectares or thereabout, situate in the district of Kajiado, registered

undertitle No. Kajiado/Kitengela/4064, and whereas thefirst edition

of the land register showing the aforesaid ownership is lost, and
whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show the said
ownership andloss, notice is given that I shall open a new landregister

at the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date hereof, provided no
valid objection has been received within that period,

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

N. D. NYAMBASO,

MR/8448643 Land Registrar, Kajiado District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9631

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

OPENING OF A NEW LAND REGISTER

WHEREAS Gibson Githumbi Wambugu, of P.O. Box 58160,

Nairobi in the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece of land containing 0.0457

hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of Kajiado, registered

‘undertitle No. Ngong/Township Block 2/233, and whereas sufficient
evidence has been adduced to show that the land register issued
thereof is lost, notice is given that after the expiration of thirty (30)

days from the date hereof, provided no valid objection has been

received within that period, I intend to open anotherlandregister.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
J.M. MWINZI,

MR/8448627 Land Registrar, Kajiado North District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9632

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT
(No. 3 of2012)

OPENING OF A NEW REGISTER

WHEREASDavid Mwaniki Nganga (ID/3103587),is registered as

proprietor in absolute ownership interest of that piece of land
containing 0.405 hectare or thereabouts, situate in the district of

Kiambu, registered under title No. Muguga/Jet Scheme/1910, and
whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show that the green
card was:not issued, notice is given that after the expiration of sixty
(60) days from the date hereof, I shall open a new green card provided
that no objection has been received within that period.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
: E. W. BABU,

MR/8448523 Land Registrar, Kiambu District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9633

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

LOSS OF LAND REGISTER

WHEREAS Mary Wanjiru Kariuki (ID/1074180), of P.O. Box
743, Othaya in the Republic.ofKenya, is registered as proprietor in
absolute ownership interest of that piece ofland situate in the district
of Thika, registered under title No. Kiambu/Gatuanyaga/531, and
whereas sufficient evidence has been adduced to show. that the land
register (green card) of the said piece of land is missing, and whereas
all efforts made to locate the said land register (green card) have
failed, notice is given that after the expiration ofsixty (60) days from
the date hereof, provided no valid objection has been received within
that period, J infend to open another land register and upon such  

opening, the said missing land register shall be deemed obsolete and of

no effect. .

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
J. K. NJOROGE,

MR/8448505 Land Registrar, Thika District.
 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9634

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

REGISTRATION OF INSTRUMENT

WHEREASFatima Holdings Limited, a limited liability company

incorporated in Kenya, of P.O. Box 75282, is registered as proprietor

of all that land known as L.R. No. 27/142, situate in the City of

Nairobi, held undera certificate oftitle registered as I.R. 47376/1, and

whereas the said Fatima Holdings Limited has changed its name to

Fatima Holdings (A) Limited, and whereas affidavits have beenfilled

in terms of section 65 (1) (h) of the said Act, declaring that the said

certificate of title registered as LR. 47376 is not available for

registration, notice is given that after the expiration of fourteen (14)

days from the date hereof, provided no valid objection has been

received within that period,I intend to dispense with the production of

the said certificate oftitie and proceed with the registration of the said
change of name.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
G. M. MUYANGA,

MR/8448630 Registrar of Titles, Nairobi.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9635

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

REGISTRATION OF INSTRUMENT

WHEREAS Mwangangi Kimatu, of P.O. Box 375-90100,

Machakosin the Republic of Kenya, is registered as proprietor of that
piece of land known as Machakos/Konza North Block 1/73, situate in
the district of Machakos, and whereas the High Court at Machakosin

succession cause No. 746 of 2012, has ordered that the said piece of

land be transferred to (1) Simon Muthiani Mwangangi and (2) James

Mwangangi, both of P.O. Box 375-90100, Machakos, and whereas the

judgeof the said court has in pursuance to the order executed the grant
and confirmation ofthe grantof the said piec of land in favour of (1)

Simon Muthiani Mwanganagi and (2) James Mwangangi, both of P.O.

Box 375-90100, Machakos, and whereasall efforts made to compel
the registered proprietor to surrender the landtitle. deed in respect of

the said piece of land to the land registrar have failed, notice is given
that after the expiration of thirty (30) days from the date hereof,
provided no valid objection has been received within that period, I

intend to dispense with the production of the said land title deed and
proceed with registration of the said instrument oftransfer, and issue a

land title deed to the said (1) Simon Muthiani Mwangangi and (2)

James Mwangangi, both of P.O. Box 375-90100, Machakos, and upon

such registration the land title deed issued earlier to the said

Mwangangi Kimatu,shall be deemedto be cancelled andof noeffect.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.
F. M. MUTHUI,

MR/8448624 Land Registrar, Machakos District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9636

THE LAND REGISTRATION ACT

(No. 3 of2012)

REGISTRATION OF INSTRUMENT

WHEREAS Milka Wambui Ng’ang’a alias Milica Wambui

Ng’ang’a (deceased), is registered as proprietor of that piece of land
containing 0.3600 hectare or thereabouts, known as

Gatuanyaga/Ngoliba Block 1/616, situate in the district of Thika, and

whereas the chief magistrate’s court at Gatundu in succession cause
No.24 of 2012, has issued grantofletters of administration to Felistas

Wangari Nganga, and whereas the said title deed issued earlier to the
said Milka Wambui Ng’ang’a alias Milica Wambui Ng’ang’a
(deceased) has been reported missing or lost, notice is given that after
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the expiration of thirty (30) days from the date hereof, provided no
valid. objection has been received within that period, I intead to
dispense with the production of the said land title deed aad proceed
with registration of the said instrument of R. L. 19 and R. L. 7, and
upon such registration the land title deed issued earlier to the said
Milka Wambui Ng’ang’a alias Milica Wambui Ng’ang’a (deceased),
shall be deemed to be cancelledand ofno effect.

Dated the 31st December, 2015.

J. K. NJOROGE,
MR/8448530 Land Registrar, Thika District.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9637

THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT

(Cap. 490)

APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

(Extension Order)

WHEREASby an extension order dated 29th September, 2014,I

appointed Naftali M. Omari, Chief Co-operative Officer, Nakuru

County, to be liquidator for Kenton Kijabe Hill F.Cs. Limited,(in
liquidation) (CS/1499)for a period not exceeding one year and

whereas the said Naftali M. Omari, Chief Co-operative Officer,

Nakuru County has not been able to complete the liquidation.

Nowtherefore, I extend the period of the liquidation with effect from
29th September, 2015, for another period not exceeding one (1) year
for the said Naftali M. Omari, Chief Co-operative Officer, Nakuru

County, to act as liquidator in the matter of the said Co-operative
Society.

Dated the 22nd December, 2015.

P.N. GICHUKI,
MR/8448670 Ag. Commissionerfor Co-operative Development.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO.9638

THE CO-OPERATIVESOCIETIES ACT

(Cap. 490)

APPOINTMENT OFLIQUIDATOR

(Extension Order)

WHEREASbyan extension order dated 18th November, 2014,

I, appointed Messrs. Esther Onchieku, Senior Co-operative Officer,

Nairobi County, P.O. Box 30202, Nairobi, to be liquidator of Bookies

Sacco Society Limited (CS/2886) (in liquidation) for a period not

exceeding one (1) year and whereas the said Messrs. Esther Onchieku,

Senior Co-operative Officer, Nairobi County, P.O. Box 30202, Nairobi

has not been able to complete the liquidation,

Nowtherefore, I extend the period of the liquidation with effect

from 18th November, 2015, for another period not exceeding one (1)

year for the said Messrs. Esther Onchieku, Senior Co-operative
Officer, Nairobi County to act as liquidator in the matter of the said
Co-operative Society.

Dated the 21st December, 2015,

P. N. GICHUKI,
MR/8448670 Ag. Commissionerfor Co-operative Development.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9639

THE RATING ACT

(Cap. 267)

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTOFKIAMBU

AREA RATES

IN EXERCISEof the powers conferred by sections 5 (1) and 15
(1) of the Rating Act, the County Government of Kiambu has, with the
approval of the -County Executive Committee, imposed a flat

differentiated rate upon the area of land within its area of jurisdiction,
but excludes those already paying site value rates, and those still under
agricultural use:

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Sacb-Comnty/Region Use Amount
, perm

Kiambaa/Mucatha OPDH 3
Multi Dwelling 8

Industrial 8

Commercial 15

Kiambaa/Ruaka OPDH 3
Multi Dwelling 8

Industrial 8

Commercial 15

Kiambu/Kanunga,Kirigiti, OPDH 3

Riabai and Ndumberi
Multi Dwelling 8

Industrial 8

Commercial 15

Gatundu/Kamwangi/ OPDH 2
Kiganjo and Githunguri,

Kwa Maiko
Multi Dwelling 6
Industrial 6

Commercial 10

Limurv/Bibirioni and OPDH 3
Ngecha

Multi Dwelling 8

Industrial

Commercial 15

Kabete/Wangige and OPDH 3
Gachie

Multi Dwelling 8

Industrial 8
Commercial 15

Kikuyu/Kinoo and Regen OPDH 3
Multi Dwelling 8

Industrial 8
Commercial 15    

 
Dated the 14th November, 2015.

E. M. KUMUNGA,
County Executive Committee Member,

MR/8473028 Land, Housing and Physical Planning.

Gazette Notice No. 9208,is revoked.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9640

THE WATER ACT

(No. 8 of2002)

HOMA BAY COUNTY WATERAND SANITATION COMPANY
LIMITED (HOMAWASCO)

APPROVED TARIFF STRUCTUREFOR THE PERIOD 2015/16 To 2017/18

The Water Services Regulatory Board under power granted by
sections 47 and 73 (5) of the Water Act, 2002, has approved the

regular tariff adjustment for the area served by the Homa Bay County
Waterand Sanitation Company Limited (HOMAWASCO)

Under the powers granted under section 73 (1) and 73 (4) of the

Water Act, 2002, Lake Victoria South Water Services Board, do give a

one (1) month notice from the date of this communication to ail

existing and potential customers of Homa Bay County Water and
Sanitation Company Limited that the structure of approved tariff for
water and sewerage services for the financial year 2015/16 ,

2016/2017 to 2017/18 is as follows:

1.0 Watertariff structure for year 2015/16 to 2017/2018.
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
  

Consumer Category Consumption Block Approved

in m3 Tariff.KSh./mi

Residential/Government 0-6 Flat 260.00

institutions

7-20 65.00
21-50 84.50
51-100 104.00
101-300 130.00

Above 300 169.00

Commercial/industrial
0-6 Flat 260.00    



 

 

3068 THE KENYA GAZETTE 31st December, 2015
 
  

 
  
 
  
 
  

 
  
 
 

      
 

      
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

 

 

Consumer Category Consumption Block Approved [Water Deposit
in m’ Tariff.‘KSh/m? Connection Type Approved (KSh.)
7-20 65.00 Heavy industries more than 300 cubic 20,000
21-50 84.50 metres
51-100 104.00 Health centres/dispensaries less than 150 5000

101-300 130,00 cubic metres
Above 300 169.00 Schools/colleges/other institutions more 10,000

; than 200 cubic metres
Standpipes/kiosks Flat rate 35.00 Schools less than 200 cubic metres 5,000

Topping up ofconsumer deposit after Theactual cost subject to
Public schools, universities and disconnection based on actual average a minimum cost of 2,500

colleges consumption for domestic consumers

0-600 40.00
601-1200 30.00 2.3. Other Charges.

Above 1200 90.00 Service Approved (KSh.)

. For special reading of a meter 200

1.1 Sewerage Tariff Forcutting off the supply at the request of; 200

(i) Sewerage is charged at 75% of the water billed for all the consumer
customers with sewer connection. For turning on the supply otherwise than in 200

. respectofa first connection
Disconnected water accounts shall be charged based on the For tuming on the supply after a 500
average ofthe last three months’ sewer charges before the disconnection for non payment

disconnection. Water Bowser(own transport)per cu.m 180

(ii) Customers with no water connection: Water Bowser_by WSP 2,500
. For testing a meter at the request of the] The actualcost subject
(a) Individual Domestic Customers:flat rate of KSh. 300 consumer where it is not found to register] to a minimum chargeof

per month incorrectly to any degree exceeding 5/500
. percent

) ner nercustomers: 75%ofvolume of water used as Exhauster Services(Company Exhauster) 5,000 for other
. customers and 4,000 for

2.0 Other Charges informalsettlements

2.1 Meter rent per month.

Meter rent Penalties ] Approved (KSh.)

- Self reconnection after cut off for5,000 and billing to be
Size Approved (KSh.) non payment | backdated from dateofcut off

50 Surcharge for illegal connection, 10,000 and regularize
Domestic connection
 

Surcharge for illegal connection-
Commercial/  school/ college/ 40,000 and regularize
hospital connection

Surcharge for illegal connection 100,000 and regularize
Constructionsite connection
Surcharge for illegal connection- 500,000 and regularize
Industry connection

>4* Surcharge for tampering with meters
. (this to include meter removal,

2.2 Deposits reversing ofmeter, etc) 5,000
Surcharge for direct suction of water
from the supply line using apump__| 10,000

Surcharge for meter loss or damage Cost ofthe meter

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

nestic consumer (single connection 3.0 Analysis of Cost Structure
serving more than one single dwelling
including flats) consuming more than 200 Below is the summary of the cost structure that makes up the

total costs to be incurred by the WSP.

where monthly
Expenditure item 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Operations 36,855,136 38,917,754 41,016,365

Maintenance 2,753,094 3,028,403 3,331,244

[Regulatory Levy 688,444 715,436 751,484
and WSB Administrative

. Fees 21,005,397 22,499,729 23,381,894

than 10 cubic mete = MinorInvestments 3,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
restaurant more Total Costs (Kshs) 64,302,071 67,161,323 70,480,987

Ai w 150 Projected Revenue.
(KShs) 65,402,143 67,966,419 71,390,943

9,and more than 150 Total Cost Coverage (%) 101.7 101.2 101.3

. This cost structure shall form the budget of the water service
150 providerfor the three years ofthe tariff period.

4.0 Conditions attached to the tariff approval

site (temporary The tariff adjustment approval is recommended for four years, and
during which all the assumptions made in the tariff projections will be
monitored and the WSP will be expected to meetthe targets below:  
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2015/2016
1
60
100%

4 17
of 12 1 14

Staff 1 10 9 9
100

Regulate resale by kiosk vendors at
1 per 20 litres. Tariffs at kiosks must be
displayed at strategic points for public

Resale at Kiosk

 

(a) Sewerage TreatmentPiant: the WSP shall submit to WASREB
the official handing over of the rehabilitated Homa Bay
Sewerage Treatment plant before the tariff is approved for
gazettement.

(b) Performance Evaluation: Performance targets to be met and

ascertained by WASREB,at the end of the 1" year of the tariff
period. Non achievement of the set targets without justifiable
cause shall lead to reduction of the approved tariffs as a
penalty.

(c) SPA Revision: the clause on tariffs and licensee remuneration

levy which is the equivalent of Clause 9 of the Model Service
Provision Agreement (SPA) on “Tariffs, Remuneration and

Financial Arrangements”,) shall be amended to conform with

the approved tariffs: The agent shall remit fixed annual
payments to Licensee, which shall be paid on equal monthly
rates, at the end of respective months according to the amount

in section 3.

(a) Regulatory Levy: the WSP shall remit the regulatory levy on
monthly basis being 1% of the billing as per Legal Notice No.
36 of 2008. Arrears of the levy shall be paid up before approval
ofthe gazette notice of the tariff.

Dated the 5th November, 2015. ’

C. OMONDI JUMA,
Ag. ChiefExecutive Officer,

Lake Victoria South Water Services Board.

Approved
ROBERT GAKUBIA,

ChiefExecutive Officer,
MR/8448664 Water Services Regulatory Board.
 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9641

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT ACT

(No. 17 of2012)

MIGORI COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

REPORT UNDER SECTION 59(1) (F) OFTHECOUNTY GOVERNMENT

1.0 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BOARD

Migori County Public Service Board (MCPSB) was established on

25th July, 2013 under section 59 of County GovernmentAct, 2012. It
is a body corporate with perpetual succession and a seal. It is capable
of suing and being sued in its corporate name. The Board is not subject
to control or direction by any person or authority in the performance of
its functions. Migori County Public service Board consists of
Chairperson, a Vice Chairperson and four Board members recruited by
the Governor with the approval of the County Assembly

2.0 MCPSB DEPARTMENTS

The Board has established the following departments:

1. Finance Department.

2. Disciplinary Department.

3. Administration Department.

4. Quality Assurance and Compliance Department.

5. Recruitment and Selection Department.

3.0 VISION OF MCPSB

To be a leading County Public Service Board which is a bench
mark for a high performing, dynamic and ethical County Public
Service in Kenya  

4.0 MISSION OFMCPSB

To make Migori County Public Service to be vibrant, efficient,
effective, Professional and ethical

5.0 CORE VALUES

(a) Integrity
(b) Rule ofLaw

(c) Confidentiality

(d) Team Work

(e) Inclusiveness

(f) Professionalism

(g) Equity
(h) Commitment

(i) Tolerance

(j) Meritocracy

(k) Impartiality
(1) Accountability

(m) Respect for Diversity

(n) Accessibility

(o) Equality
(p) Independence

(q) Transparency

6.0 FUNCTIONS OF MCPSB

The functions of Migori County Public Service Board are:

1. Toestablish and abolish officesin the County Public Service.

2. To appoint persons to hold or act in offices of the County
Public Service including in the Boardsof cities and urban areas
within the county and to confirm appointments.

3. To exercise disciplinary control over and remove persons
holding oracting in those offices.

4. To prepare regular reports for submission to the County
Assembly on the execution ofthe functions of the Board.

5. To promote in the Migori County Public Service the values and
principles referred to in Articles 10 and 232.

6. To evaluate and report to the County Assembly on the extent to
which the Values and Principles referred to in Articles 10 and
232 are complied within the County Public Service.

7. To facilitate the development of coherent, integrated human
resource planning and budgeting for personnel emoluments in
the county.

8. To advise the County Government on human resource

management and development.

9. To advise the County Govemment on the implementation and
monitoring of the National Performance Management System
in the County.

10. To make recommendations to the salaries and Remuneration

Commission, on behalf of the County government, on the
remuneration, pensions and gratuities for the County Public

Service employees.

7.0 ACHIEVEMENTS OF MCPSB

7.1 PARTICIPATING IN WORKSHOPS, SEMINARS AND
CONFERENCES

The Migori County Public Service Board has participated in the
following workshops, seminars and conference:

© Orientation workshop for Ward Administrators.

® Orientation workshop for Board Members.

¢ Workshop at Kenya school of government organized by the
Salaries and Remuneration Commission for Board Members.

© The Mombasa workshop organized by LAPTRUST.

¢ Kisumu workshop organized by the LAPTRUST.

© Consultative meeting with Ward Representatives.

* Sensitization workshop for Public Officers on financial
declaration and guidelines.
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. © Huduma Ombudsman Award Ceremony at KICC,Naiobi.

...2 Migori County Staff establishment workshop.

"© Performance Management Appraisal Workshop.
‘© County Service Boards National Consultative Forum.

* Study Tourof Singapore for Bench Marking Purposes.

© Consultative meeting between members of Labour and Social Nutrition and Dietetics

Welfare Committee and the Board. TOTAL 683

¢ Team building exercise.

¢ Training Workshop on Nationals Values and Principles of

  
74 EMPLOYEES ABSORBED BY THE BOARD

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

Public Service. The Board has absorbed the following employees from National

© Members’ Conference and Annual General meeting of Lap Government:
Trust. Designation Number Absorbed From

¢ Dissemination of Guidelines on the Management of Public ESP Health Staff 137 National Government
Officers seconded to County Government workshop. ESP Agriculture Staff 20 National Government

© Retreat Workshop on improving legal framework for County Intern Doctors 11 National Government

Public Service. Youth Polytechnic Instructors 35 National Government
* Conducted suitability interview for employees of former DICECEStaff 11 National Government

Local Authorities. Health Personnel Capacity 22 Capacity Bridge

7.2 DEVELOPMENT OF POLICIES AND REPORTS Staff

The Board has developed thefollowingPolicies and Reports: TOTAL 236
* Migori County Human ResourcePolicy. 75 eensRECRUITED BY THE BOARD PAID BY

. cP oo . : ;
Strategic lan for Migori County Public Service Board The Board has recruited the following employees whoare paid by

¢ Migori County Public Service Board Bill, 2015. FACE.

* Service Charter for Migori County Public Service Board.
 

 

 

    

Designation : Number

¢ Suitability Interview Report.
eae FACESHealth Staff . 140

¢ Report on the Status of Casuals in Migori County. TOTAL 140

* Report on Compliance with National Values and Principles of 76 DISTRIBUITON OF EMPLOYESS APPOINTED BY
Public Service in Migori County. , MCPSB BY GENDER

--* Regular Reports on the Execution of Functions of the Board. eniage By

¢ Report on elimination of Waste in Migori County.

73 EMPLOYEESRECRUITED BY THE BOARD Male 420 E1% 70%

The Board has recruited the following employees: Female 263 39% 30%

1

"The Pie chart and Bar graph belowindicate the distribution of
employees by Genders:
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31st December, 2015

7.7 PEOPLE WITH DISABILITY (PWD’s) APPOINTED BY
THE BOARD

Condition Number Percentage Requirement by
the Constitution

People With 13 2% 5%
Disability (PWDs)

Physically fit 670 98% 95%

TOTAL 683 100% 100%     

 

m
e
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The Pie chart below indicates PWD’s in Migori County appointed by

the Board:

 

People With

Disability
2%

os,    

  
NOTE:

Migori County Public Service Board employed ALL people with
Disability (PWDs) who applied and qualified for appointment. The
deficit of 3% will be filled during the subsequent recruitment

7.8 DISTRIBUTION OF EMPLOYEES APPOINTED BY THE

 

 

 

BORADBY ETHNICITY

Ethnic Group Number Percentage Requirement By

Connstitution

Luos 448 66% 10%

Others (Kuria, 235 34% 30%

Suba,Luhya,

Nubians,Somalis,

Kikuyu, Meru etc
  TOTAL 683 100% 100%      

 

 

 

  
79 CONDUCT OF BASELINE SURVEY ON COMPLIANCE

WITH NATIONAL VALUES AND PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC
SERVICE IN MIGORI COUNTY

Migori County Public Service Board has conducted Baseline

Survey on the Compliance with National Values and principles of

Public Service in Migori County. The baseline survey covered the

following areas:

¢ Awareness of the Constitution and County Govemment Act,

2012.

¢ Partnership with stakeholders to promote culture of respect and
dignity of diverse communities in Migori County.

 

 
8.0

Awareness of code of conduct by employees.

Develépment and implementation of Policy on Gender, PWD’s

and Youth in Migori County.

Participation in National Functions in Migori County.

Existence of a budget for corporate social responsibilities in

Migori County.

Sensitization of staff and General Public on National Values

and Principles of Public Service.

Frequency of conducting Civic Education on the Constitution of

Kenya 2010 and County Government Act, 2017.

Awareness by the Public and employees of their rights and

privileges.

Involvement of the Public in the activities of the Migori

County.

Inclusion of youth, women, PWP’s and marginalized groups in

the activities in Migori County.

Strict and Equal applicationsof policies in Migori County.

Accessto information in Migori County.

Provision of information on how to access opportunities,

resources and services in Migori County.

Declaration of conflicts of interest in decision making in Migori
County.

Developmentof Bills in Migori County.

Enforcement of regulations and Laws in Migori County.

Political interference in Migori County

Implementation of Affirmative Action.

Availability of Complaints desk for Customers.

Extent of participation of stakeholders in policy decisions

affecting.

Construction of ramps to enable a friendly environment to

physically challenged employees and customers in Migori

County.

Availability of a Braille and audio copy of the policies and

manuals for visually impaired.

Utilization of allocated funds in Migori County.

Sensitization of employees on Public officers Ethics Act, 2003.

Campaigns to educate and train staff on transparency and

accountability.

Monitoring and Evaluation to ensure proper management of

resources.

Extent of useof Technology in decision making processes and

collection of revenue in Migori County.

Good Govemance in Migori County.

Transparency in Migori County.

Accountability in Migori County.

Corruption in Migori County.

Efficient, Effective and Economic use of financial resources,

Humanresources and Physical resources in Migori County.

RECOMENDATIONS

1. That in line with Article 249(3) of the Constitution on

funding of Commissions and Independent Offices.

Treasury should ensure that adequate resources are

allocated to the Board to enable it to implementits mandate

as required by section 5a (1) of the County Government

Act, 2012.

2. That the County should include and Monitor Gender

indicators in the performance contract in order to address

the issues of gender equality and the empowerment of

Women in Migori County

3. That Migori County Government should develop and

implementthe following under gender mainstreaming:

(a) Development and implementation of County Gender

Policy to guide gender mainstreamingactivities.

(b) Collection of sex disaggregated data to guide
planning and programming.

(c) Conduct baseline survey to gauge the level of gender
mainstreaming in Migori County.
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10.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

21.

22.

23.

(d) Monitor compliance with the thirty percent (30%)

gender representation Policy on appointments,
Promotions and Recruitment.

That Migori undertake County Civic education forums to
sensitize the Public on the Constitution of Kenya 2010, and
County GovernmentAct, 2012.

That Migori County should support and encourage. women

and Youth to organize Self- Help Groups and Co-
operatives.

That Migori County should conduct Baseline Survey on the
impact of Women Enterprise Development Fund (WEDF)
on the Economic empowerment of Womenin the County.

That Baseline survey be conducted on the impact of Youth
Enterprise Development Fund (YEDF) on the Economic

empowerment of youth in Migori County

That National Values and Principles of Public Service,
together with the rights enshrined in the Constitution
should be mainstreamed in the Activities of all departments
in the County.

That the implementation of National Values and Principles
of Public service should be included in the performance
contractof all departments in Migori County.

That Migori County develop Public participation Policy in
order to give the Public the opportunity to participate in the
process of the County. There should be submissions by the
Public on matters to do with Policies, Legislation, Budget
and Administrative Procedures.

. That employees and General Public should be sensitized on
the Principles of Leadership and Integrity and National
Values and Principles of Public Services.

That the Youth, Women , PWDs and marginalized groups
should be involved in Activities in Migori County.

That the County should accelerate the rate at which Bills
are being developed and presented to County Assembly.

That Baseline survey be conducted on Customer

satisfaction in Migori County.

That a database of PWDs, Women and Youth capturing

their qualifications and experience should be established.

That Principles of equality and freedom from

discrimination should be integrated in all County Policies,
Laws and administrative regulations in all Public and
Private Institution in Migori County.

That the County Should ensure Mainstreaming of issues of
gender, Persons With Disabilities (PWDs) and

marginalized groups in the County Policies and
developmentPlans.

That Migori County Conduct audits on the status of special
interests groups including minorities, Marginalized groups,
Persons With Disabilities (PWDs), Women, Youth and

Children in Migori County. :

That the County Should Develop and implement County
Policy on Gender and development.

. That the County should ensure that there are Gender Desks
in all department, Institutions and Public Offices in the

County.

That the County should develop County Social protection
Policy.

That the County develop County Policy on Community
development.

That-the County develop and implement code of Ethics that
prescribes standards of conduct and integrity to be
complied with by all Migori County employees.

. That all departments should ensure that there is efficient,
effective and economic use of Human Resources by using
the following strategies:

(a) Ensuring that staff establishment and organogram for

the County is developed and approved by County
Executive Committee and County Assembly for
implementation by various departments

(b) Ensuring that all employees in the County have Job
descriptions that states clearly their duties and
responsibilities  

(c) Ensuring that staff appraisals are conducted quarterly

(d) Putting all employees on performance contract

(e) Establishing performance contract Committee to

manage performance contract system in the County

25. That all departments should ensure that there is efficient
and effective use of Financial resources in the County by

using the following strategies:

(a) Ensuring that the budgeting process is followed
Strictly.

(b) Ensuring that the budget Committee has

representation from all departments.

(c) Giving ceilings to all departments according to their
financial requirements.

(d) Ensuring that all departments generate their personnel
budget, recurrent budget and development budget for

approval by the Budget Committee.

(e) Organizing sector hearings to ensure that all
departments are given the opportunities to defend
their budgets.

(f) Ensuring that the departments comply with budgetary
levels.

(g) Ensuring that funds are disbursed to departments in

time in order to enable them to implement the
Activities in their work plan in time.

(h) Making sure that each department has approved
strategic plan, work plan and Budget.

26. Thatall departments should ensure that there is efficient
and effective use of Physical resources in Migori County
by using the followingstrategies:

(a) Allocating Vehicles to department according to their
requirements.

(b) Making sure that all Vehicles which are grounded are
repaired and allocated to the various departments.

(c) Ensuring disposal of obsolete assets in the County.

(d) Acquiring land and constructing offices for
departments instead of renting offices for
departments.

27. That Migori County Public service Board should ensure
that all departments in the County are complying with
National Values and Principles of Public Service using the

following strategies:

(a) Ensuring implementation of National Values and
Principles of Public Service by all.

(b) Initiating a rewards scheme that Departments

recognizes outstanding Public Institutions and Public
Officers in Service delivery in the County.

(c) Motivating Public Institutions and Officers to

enhance efficiency and effectiveness in the service to
citizens of Migori County.

28. That the County should establish institution framework to
monitor and evaluate the implementation of the Principles
of Leadership and Integrity and National Values and
Principles of Public Service in the County. Theinstitutional
framework may include the following:

~ County Executive Committee Members.

* County Assembly.

“The Media.

“ Migori Public Service Board.

* Members of Parliament in Migori County.

“ National Cohesion and Integration Commission.

“ County Chief Officers.

County Directors. -

“ Civil Society Organizations (SCOs).

“ Maendeleo Ya Wanawakein Migori County.

“ Sub-County Administrators.

“Ward Administrators.

PETERLIS NYATUGA,
Chairman,

MR/8448698 Migori County Public Service Board.
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GAZETTENOTICE No.9642

THE ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT

(Cap. 65)

THE ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION ACT

(Cap. 65A)

THE ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION

THE THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2015

COVERINGTHE PERIOD 1ST JULY TO 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

Preamble

The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission is required under
section 36 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003,to -
prepare quarterly reports setting out the number of reports made to the

Director of Public Prosecutions under section 35 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 as read with section 11(1)

(d) of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act, 2011.

Section 36 provides that:

1. The Commission shall prepare quarterly: reports setting out the
number of reports made to the Director of Public Prosecutions

under section 35 and such other statistical information relating
to those reports, as the Commission considers appropriate.

2. A quarterly report shall indicate if a recommendation of the
Commission to prosecute a person for corruption or economic

crime was not accepted.

3. The Commission shall give a copy of each quarterly report to
the Attorney-General.

4. The Attorney-General shall lay a copy of each quarterly report
before the National Assembly.

5. The Commission shall cause each quarterly report to be
published in the Gazette.

This report is therefore made pursuant to section 36 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The report covers the
Second Quarterof the year 2014,and is for the period commencing 1st
July, 2015 to 30th September, 2015.

INVESTIGATION REPORTS COVERING THE PERIOD 1ST JULY
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER,2015

EACC/OPERATIONS/INQ/13/15

Inquiry into allegations of Procurement irregularities and abuse of

office against the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Kenya Trade
Network Agency

Investigations established that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
of Kenya Trade Network Agency approved air tickets at KENTRADE
for non-staff members. One member was travelling from United
Kingdom to Kenyato take up a job with KENTRADEwhile the other
one was issued the air ticket to facilitate his travel from Kisumu to
Nairobi and back, to have a discussion with the CEO about a

complaint that he had made on the unfair employment of the General
Managers at KENTRADE.Investigations further established that after
a tender was awarded for the refurbishmentof the offices, during the
course of execution of the contract, it was realized that some works
namely ceiling decoration and services installation had not been
factored. As a result another tender was awarded to include acoustic
ceiling, gypsum ceiling decoration, air condition improvement and
washrooms at KENTRADEheadquarters. Investigations established
that the CEO authorized a Contractor, to commence the said additional

works before approval by the Tender Committee. Investigations
established that after the Tender Committee deliberated on the tender,

it did not approve the award to the contractor identified by the CEO.
This was notwithstanding the fact that the contractor had done the
work. Investigations established that the CEO was in breach of the

Public Procurement and Disposal Act and Regulations by awarding a
contract to a contractor without the requisite approval by the Tender

Committee.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 7th July, 2015 recommending that the Chief Executive
Officer, KENTRADE be charged with the offences of abuse office
contrary to section 46 and failure to comply with the applicable  

es and guidelines relating to procurement contrary to section
45(2).(b) as.read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003.

On 31st July, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

prosecution of the CEO and the Nairobi County Works Officer. In
addition, he advised that administrative action be taken against the

CEO in respect of the air tickets that he approved for non-staff

members.

EACC/FI/INQ/31/2014 ‘

Inquiry into allegations ofalleged misappropriation of KSh. 34 million

Development grant by the Ministry of Industrialization to Export

Processing Zone Authority (EPZA)

Investigations established that the Ministry of Trade and Industry
disbursed fundsin the form of Government Grants to EPZA totaling to
KSh. 51,000,000.00 in three tranches. The funds were meant for EPZA

infrastructure project consultancy services for construction of a sewer
line within the EPZA premises. EPZA confirmed that the money was
received in their National Bank account. The funds were posted in
EPZA’s cash book on respective dates of receipt and finally
recognized in their audited financial statements for the financial year
2011/2012. Investigations further revealed that after a competitive

ess, a company was awarded the contract (tender
No.EPZA/2/OP/CON/2010/11) to offer consultancy services for
Design and Preparation of Bid Documents for Infrastructure Services
at a contract price of KSh. 34,158,584.00. EPZA and the company
signed a contract agreement on 8th June, 2011 and commenced and
completed the works as stipulated in the contract agreement and
submitted the final design report to EPZA in February, 2012. From
the KSh. 51,000,000.00 received by EPZA in form of Government

grants, the company was paid KSh. 34,158,583.00 for offering

consultancy services for Design and Preparation of Bid Documents for
Infrastructure Services of Phase JI. The payments were made afterits
work was evaluated and foundsatisfactory.

Investigations did not reveal any irregularities or culpability to

warrant any action against officials of EPZA.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 10th July, 2015 recommending the closure of the
inquiry file.

On 31st July, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
closure.

EACC/KSM/FI/INQ/37/2015

Inquiry into allegations of obstruction against the Clerk of the Vihiga

County Assembly and the Vihiga County Assembly Senior
Accountant

Investigations established that the Clerk of Vihiga County
Assembly directed Procurement officers not to hand over to EACC
investigators, the documents that had been requested by Commission
in respect of allegations of embezzlementof public funds and abuse of
office at the County Assembly. Investigations established that the
documents were instead taken by the Senior Accountant of the Vihiga
County Assembly who failed to hand over the whole batch of
requested documents. Instead, she gave to the EACCinvestigators a
few documents and promised to release the rest later which she did

not. Investigations further revealed that the Clerk instructed all the
staff in the Procurement Unit to remain indoors so as not to be seen by
the EACC investigators who were carrying out investigations. The
Clerk also gave false information to the EACC investigators indicating
that since the Procurement Officers were out of office, he could not

retrieve the documents requested for. He further frustrated the EACC
investigators’ efforts to record relevant statements from employees and
officials of the County Assembly by instructing them not to report on
duty. This conduct by the suspects amounted to obstruction of EACC
Investigators and giving misleading information.

A Report was compiled and. forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 10th July, 2015 with recommendation that (ij) The

Clerk of the Vihiga County Assembly and the Senior Accountant be

charged with the offence of failing to comply with a written notice to
provide information/documents contrary to section 27(3) as read with
section 27(4) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3
of 2003. (ii) The. Clerk of the Vihiga County Assembly be charged
with the offences of obstruction contrary to section 66(1) (a) as read

with section 66(2) and deceiving an investigator actigg under the Anti-
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Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003 contrary to
séction 66(1) (b) as read with section 66(2) of the Anti-Correption and
Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. (iii) The Vihiga’ County
Assembly Senior Accountant be charged with offences of concealing

and altering documents contrary to section 66(1) (c) as read with

section 66(2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No.3
of 2003,

On 31st July, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

EACC/ELD/FI/INQ/07/2015

Inquiry into allegations of fraudulent acquisition of public money

belonging to Chepkurkur S. A. Primary School in Mt. Elgon

Constituency, Mt. Elgon Sub-County within Bungoma County by
the area MemberofParliament

Investigations established that the Deputy Btesident donated
money to ChepkurkurS.A. Primary School and the money was handed
over to the area M.P. whose desire was to establish a girls rescue

Centre. Chepkurkur S. A. Primary School management wanted to put
up a boarding section for the girls. Investigations established that the
MPP., invited professionals who registered a community center under
the Ministry of Gender, Children and Social Development. Upon
registration of the Centre and the opening of the account at Kenya

Commercial Bank Kimilili, the M.P., deposited the cash donation of

KSh. 500,000 to the Centre’s account and the cheque donation ‘to the

school’s account since the cheque had been drawn in the school’s
name. Investigations further established that the money is now with

the Primary School Board of Management for the implementation of

the project. Investigations did not establish that the area M.P.

fraudulently acquired public money.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 14th July, 2015 with recommendation that the inquiry
file be closed.

On 31st July, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
closure.

EACC/ FI/INQ/06/2014

Inquiry into allegationsof irregular procurementof a fully furnished

residential property for the Hon. Chief Justice/President of the
Supreme Court

Investigations established that after the need arose to acquire a

residence for the Chief Justice, procurement process commenced to
identify a suitable residential premise. Investigations further
established that whereas the Evaluation committee recommended that
the tender for the purchase of a residence for the Chief Justice be

awarded to the lowest evaluated bidder, the tender was awarded to a

non-responsive bidder at a higher bid price. At the time the Judiciary

purchased the property Runda 131, it was still charged to a bank for
KSh. 80,000,000 and thus encumbered. Investigations further revealed

that whereas the tender was for a fully furnished residential property,
the award made was exclusive of furniture. Investigations further

established that there was no valuation of the property that Judiciary

purchased to guarantee that the price paid for it was within the
prevailing market prices; and there was no sufficient budgetary

allocation for the purchase.

Investigations established that the Chief Registrar, Deputy Chief

Registrar and Members of the Judiciary Tender Committee were
culpable for the irregularities in the procurement for the Chief Justice’s
residence.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 15th July, 2015 with recommendation that the then

Chief Registrar and the Accounting Officer of the Judiciary be charged

with the offences of abuse of office contrary to section 46 and willful

failure to comply with the law relating to management of funds
contrary to section 45(2) (b) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003. The Chief Registrar, the Deputy Chief Registrar
and the other suspects who are employeesof the Fudiciary be charged
with the offence of engaging in a project without prior planning

contrary to section 45(3) as read with section 48 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003; and the miémibBers ofthé:

Juéiciaty Tender Committee be charged: with the offenceof wilffaf
fale’e-comply. with the’ lawandapplicable procedhires’reldaie to
tetidevingiofcontracts contrarytd section’ 45(2) as read! withsection!48"
oftheAittOorraption and Beonrnie'Cries Act, 2003.
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On 31st July, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

EACC/NYR/FI/INQ/08/2014

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against officers of the County
GovernmentofIsiolo

Investigations established that the Head of Procurement and

Supply Chain Management of the County Government initiated the

procurement of empty branded gunny sacks by the County
GovernmentofIsiolo by way ofrestricted tendering rather than open
tendering, without the requisite authorization of the standing Tender

Committee of the County GovernmentofIsiolo. This was in breach of

the Public Procurementand Disposal Act and Regulations.

Investigations further established that the Isiolo County Chief
Executive Committee Member in charge of Finance and Economic

Planning and the Head of the Isiolo County Treasury authorized

expenditure for the branding of relief food packaging, without the

requisite authorization ofthe Isiolo County Executive Committee.

A report was compiled and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 14th July, 2015 recommendingthat the Isiolo County

Executive Committee Member in charge of Finance and Economic

Planning and the Interim Head of Procurement and of Supply Chain

Management be charged with the offences of caretéssly failing to

comply with laws, applicable procedures and guidelinesrelating to the

incurring of expenditures contrary to Section 45(2) (b), engaging in a

project without prior planning, contrary to Seétion 45(2) (c) and abuse
of office contrary to section 46 as readtogether with Section 48(1) and

section 48(2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economnic Crimes Act, 2003.

It was further recommended that the members of the Tender
Committee be charged with the offences ofcarelessly failing to’

comply with laws relating to the management of funds by a public

entity, contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read together with Section 48(1)

of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 and the

County Government Officials jointly with the directors of and the

company awarded the contract for the supply of the gunny bags with

the offence of conspiracy to commit an economic crime, contrary to
Section 47A(3) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
2003.

On 31st July, 2015, the DPP returned the file for further

investigations.

EBACC/AT/INQ/16/2015

Inquiry into allegations that the Investment Secretary used her office

to deprive former employees of the Kenya Railways Corporation

House Number LR.3734/89 that had been set aside for purchase
under the Tenant Purchase Scheme

Investigations established that at the time the suspect madean offer

to purchase the house, she was the Investment Secretary and did not

hold any position with the Kenya Railways Corporation Board.
However, the evidence obtained has not shown that she in any way

used her position to acquire the house. The decision to sell her the
house at KSh. 6.5 million was made by Kenya Railways after she

made an offer thereof. The investigation did not reveal that she

influenced the decision to sell the house to her at the abovementioned
price. She paid the consideration to Kenya Railways and the payment

was acknowledged. The Commission was of the considered opinion

that the evidence obtained in the investigations did not disclose

culpability on the part of the Investment Secretary or any otherofficer

of Kenya Railways to warrant criminal prosecution or any other action
against her.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 15th July, 2015 with recommendation that the inquiry
file be closed.

On 31st July, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
closure.

EACC/KSM_INQ/F1/03/2014

Inquiry into allegation of irregular procurement of Motor Vehicles

Insurance cover by the Head of Supply Chain Managementatthe

County Government ofNyamira

Investigations ‘established that the’ County Head of Supply Chain
Méridgentefit procured motor vehicle comprehensive insurance cover
on 16th January, 2014 which was before the commencementof the
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aforesaid irregular teridering process. Further she flowted: the
provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act (PDBA)as she

did not involve the Tender Committee in the procurement; and she did
not seek the Tender Committee’s authority to directly procure the
‘temporary’ cover thus committing the County Government of
Nyamira to contractual obligations with UAP Insurance Company
through an oral contract.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 27th July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be

charged with the offence of abuse of office contrary to section 46 as
read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes

Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 27th August, 2015, the DPP advised that further investigations

be carried out.

EACC/FI/INQ/73/2015

Inquiry into allegations against the Chief Executive Officer of the

National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation (NWCPC)
of impropriety of funds meant for construction of Muruny/Siyoi

Dam in West Pokot County in the Compensation of Land owners

displaced by the Dam Construction Project

Investigations established that the allegation of impropriety of
funds as far as the compensation for the parcels of land is concernedis
not supported by available evidence. Investigations established that the

compulsory acquisition including survey and valuation of the
identified land was undertaken through a lawful process. It was
carried out in accordance with Section 162 (2) of the Land Act, No.6

of 2012 wherever applicable. Further, the land owners accepted the

awards and were all compensated through payments made in the
individual and or joint accounts hence there is no pending claim. The

investigation did not establish embezzlement of funds in regard to the
compensation of land owners displaced by the dam construction

project.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 27th July, 2015, recommendingthatthe file be closed

without any further action.

On 27th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
closure.

EACC/FI/INQ/08/2014

Inquiry into allegations that the Board of Trustees of the National

Social Security Fund (NSSF) irregularly approved a budget of

KSh, 5,053,520,321.06 for the regularization of Tassia II Housing

Scheme and awarded the tender for the scheme’s infrastructure

development to China Jiangxi International Kenya Limited

Investigations established that the Board in its meetings made a

resolution that the management should aggressively pursue payment

for the KSh. 920,000 for the in the Tassia estate with the help of the
City Council which implies a regularization of the resolutions that

were passed by circulation. The level of collection of the finances
from the plot owners could not be ascertained. It is noteworthy that
the High Court in Judicial Review Case No.218 of 2014 indicated that

the tenants were expected to meet the costs of infrastructure which

therefore meant that if the NSSF were to realize all the collections, it

would not have to spend an amount from the Fund on infrastructure.

The binding nature of the contract would mean that the NSSF would

only be exposed to pay the contractual amountin case of default. The

aforesaid notwithstanding, infrastructural development is a process
that the NSSF cannot avoid in the transfer oftitle. In the absence of
the transfer of the rights of ownership, NSSF would continue incurring

expenses for land that it owns but not in actual possession through

paymentofrates and groundrent.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 30th July, 2015, recommending that administrative

action be taken against the Managing Trustee for exposing the Fund to

contractual obligations when all the funds to finance the project had
not been collected from the tenants.

On 27th August, 2015, the DPP advised thatfurther investigations
be carried out in the matter.

EACCASL/FIAINQ.1/2015

Inquiry into allegations. of manipulation of Payroll by Executive of

Isiolo County:throughemployment ofcasual workers

Investigations. established. that. the County Government of Isiolo
appointed plant operators.and fixe engine personnel without due regard
to the applicable laws. The County Public Service Board was not

 

 

involved in thé recraiment of the said personnel which was anaffront
of the County Government Act, 2013. The evidence pointed to the
fact that the breach of the applicable law was perpetrated by the
Governor and the County Secretary. This is evident from their action
of actively participating in the identification of the employees.
However,the actual action of employmentand signingofthe letters of
appointment and authorization of payments among other things was

done by the County Secretary.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 10th August, 2015, recommending that the County
Secretary be charged with the offence of abuse of office contrary to

section 46 as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 27th August, 2015, the DPP did not accept the recommendation
for prosecution. He advised that the inquiry file be closed.

EACC/FI/ANQ/0 1/2014

Inquiry into allegations of irregular procurement in the tender for the

construction of the Library and ICT Resource Centre at the

Kiambu Institute of Science and Technology (KIST) for KSh. 65

Million

Investigations established that the project was commencedafter a

proper procurementprocess that led to the contract being awarded to
the Contractor and Sub-Contractors. However, the Contractor was

issued with instructions to vary the works from the original Bills of

Quantities by introducing a lst floor cast slab. The effect of the

variation was. such that there were disputes which are still unresolved

and a subject of an arbitration cause; and the project was not

completed to be usable by the procuring entity. It is evident that the
action to vary the works was a decision that was taken by the County
Works Officer and the Principal of Kiambu Institute of Science and
Technology without the requisite approval by the Tender Committee.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 3rd August, 2015, recommending that the County

Works Officer and the Principal of Kiambu Institute of Science and

Technology be charged jointly with the offence of willful failure to

comply with the law relating to the procurement contrary to section

45(2) (b) as read together with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The County Works Officer be charged

separately with the offence of knowingly giving a misleading

document to one’s principal contrary to section 4] (2) as read with
section 48(1) and (2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes

Act, 2003.

On 27th August, 2015, the DPP advised that further investigations

be carried out in the matter.

EACC/KSM/PHINQ/1/2014

Inquiry into allegations that the Principal (AFP) of Rongo University

College and his Deputy Principal have populated the Institution
with their relatives and are practicing nepotism and tribalism in

the Institution

Investigations established that Rongo University College being a

constituent college of Moi University, all recruitment procedures are
guided by Moi University recruitment policy and procedure.

Investigations also revealed that the council is in charge of all

recruitment, though the same Council has delegated its powers to
committees chaired by the Deputy Principal, Principal and by the
Committee on Human Resource.

Investigations further revealed that due regard on the Rules and

Regulations of Rongo University College were observed in the

recruitment of the said employees and the evidence obtained also does
not establish that the officers involved in the recruitment process were

culpable, for any wrong doing.

A Report was compiled and. forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 27th August, 2015, recommending that the file be

closed. —

On. 14t# October, 2015; the DIPaccepted the recommendation for

closure.

EACC/FIANQ/1/2015 -

Inquiry. into allegations that Makueni County Assembly spent KSh.

10,000,000 on a ghost: MetteCover for 48 Members of the

County Assembly: (MCA'S): and the Speaker of the County

Assembly

Investigations established thatthe tender for the medical coverfor
Members of the County Assembly. (MCAs) and for the County

Assembly Staff membess were all awarded to an insurance companyat
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KSh. 8,631,693.00 and KSh. 2,638,784.00 respectively and that the
amounts were premiums for sum assured. Investigations established
that the invoice by the Insurer submitted to the County bore the names
of another Insurer. After explanations were sought, the insurer
awarded the contract explained that the latter was their underwriter and
hence they were entitled to handle services on their behalf.

Investigations further established that the introduction of AAR as
underwriter by Afro centric to Makueni County Assembly was not

irregular since the merger had been accepted by the Insurance

Regulatory Authority. The investigations established that the insurer

appointed by the County Assembly was not a ghost company.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 27th August, 2015 recommending that the file be

closed. The Commission also recommended that an advisory be made

to the Makueni County Assembly to strictly adhere to the Public
Procurement and Disposal Regulations in appointments of committee

members, since the Commission noted that the members of the Tender

Committee were the same people who were appointed as Tender
Evaluation Committee contrary to section 16 (4) of the PPDR, 2006.

On 12th October, 2015, the DPP advised that further investigations

be carried out.

EACC/F1/INQ/53/2013

Inquiry into allegations of irregular award of the tender for the

construction ofAl04-CDFoffice Road Project at KSh. 500,000 to

a contractor by the Eldoret South Constituency Development Fund
Tender Committee (CDFC) during the Financial Year 2010/2011

The investigations established that the above mentioned road was

amongst six roads identified for rehabilitation by the Eldoret South

CFDC andit was agreedthat they be funded in the FY 201/2011. The
Constituency Development Fund Board approvedthe road projects and

disbursed funds for the projects. Tenders for the roads were advertised.
Interested bidders submitted their bids and a contract was awarded to
the successful bidder which was pre-qualified for the FY2011/2012.

The Company commenced the works but was stopped after the roads

became subject of investigation by EACC following allegations that
the.said works were procured irregularly. No payments have been
made to the contractor to date although it had performed someof the
work. Investigations established that proper procurement procedure

was followed in the award of the tender for the road construction. The
Commission was of the opinion that the evidence obtained was not
sufficient to sustain any offences or charges against the Eldoret South
CDFC members.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 28th August, 2015 recommending that the inquiry file

be closed.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

closure of the inquiry file.

EACC/ELD/F1/INQ/09/2014

Inquiry into allegations ofmisappropriation ofover KSh. 28 million in
paying for uncompleted/undone work at the Langas Market by a
Kericho County Government (CEC) for Lands, Housing and

Physical Planning in a project funded by the Kenya Slum

Upgrading Program (KENSUP) ,

Investigations established that an International Company was
awarded the contract for the construction of the market by the
Ministerial Tender Committee on 19th April, 2012 via contract
No.MH/KENSUP/04/2011. The payment of KSh. 3,811,599.00/- was
properly processed in favour of the contractor after the Clerk of Works
of Uasm Gishu County Government and the Contractors’
representative prepared the first valuation on 5th October, 2012. The
2nd, 3rd and 4th valuations were prepared by the County Executive for
Lands Housing. and Physical Planning and payment in that respect
processed by the Assistant Director and Directorate of Housing who
confirmed that he processed the payment vouchers totalling to KSh.
28,340,228.70.

Investigations established that the payment made was irregular
since the County Executive for Lands Housing and Physical Planning
had no authority to prepare the valuations and the payment was made
for work not done. The terms of the contract were severely breached
and even after concems were made concerning unsatisfactory work,
the suspect ignored the advice and made valuations. These valuations
were approved by the Assistant Director in the Housing Directorate  

whilst. knowing that the CEC had no authority to do any valuations.
The evidence revealed that documents were forged and the two

suspects acted in cahoots with the directors of the contractor to
embezzle moneyin regard to the marketproject.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
, Prosecutions on 28th August, 2015 recommendingthat the then Senior

Architect in the defunct Municipal Council of Eldoret and now the

CEC for Lands, Housing and Physical Planning be charged with the

offences of abuse ofoffice contrary to section 46 and failure to comply

with the law/applicable procedures and guidelines relating to

management of public funds or incurring of expenses contrary to
section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48(1)(a) of the Anti-Corruption

and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The Assistant Director, Directorate _

of Housing be charged with the offences of fraudulently making

excessive payment from Public Revenue contrary to section 45(2) (a)

failure to comply with the law/applicable procedures and guidelines

relating to management of public funds or incurring of expenses
contrary to section 45(2) (b) and abuse ofoffice contrary to section 46

as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003. A Senior Architect in the defunct Municipal
Council of Eldoret, Assistant Director, Directorate of Housing, a

Limited Liability Company registered as in Kenya and Directors of

FOMCOInternational Limited be charged jointly with the offence of
conspiracy to commit an Economic crime contrary to section 47(A)(3)

as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003; and the company and its directors be charged
jointly with the offence of fraudulent acquisition of public funds

contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

On 16th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

prosecution.

EACC/FI/INQ/60/2015

Inquiries into allegations against the Chief Executive Officer of the

National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation (NWCPC)

for impropriety offunds in the construction of Muruny/Siyoi Dam

in West Pokot County

Investigations established the process of procurement for the

construction of the Muruny-Siyoi Dam was legitimate, the procuring
entity having followed all the procurement processes as is stipulated
under the Public Procurement and Disposal Act and Regulations

thereto. Further, the project was within the plan and was sufficiently

budgeted for and the money disbursed has so far been utilized in

accordance with the contract.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 28th August, 2015 recommendingthat the inquiry file

be closed without any further action.

On 16th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

closure.

EACC/FI/AINQ/09/2014

Inquiry into allegations of corruption againstofficers of the Nursing

Council of Kenya who had been operating a secret bank account

that was not known to Nursing Council ofKenya Board (NCK)

Investigations established that the Workforce account was
officially opened in 2003 and it was secretly being operated by two
officers of Nursing Council of Kenya; the Officer in charge of Finance
Department and former Registrar at Nursing Council of Kenya
respectively. They both secretly wrote to the bank on 22nd

September, 2014 instructing the Managerto close the account when
the former Registrar at NCK was asked to give the financial status of

NCKto the Acting Registrar. Numerous cash withdrawals from the
Workforce account have been traced with corresponding deposits in
the Officer of Finance Department’s bank accounts held at Barclays
Bank Queensway branch. The cash books and reports to the Finance
Committee of the Board provided the Finance officer reflected only
two bank accounts, one in Cooperative Bank andthe other in Barclays

Bank. This deliberately concealed the activities of the Workforce
account from the Finance Committee and the Board. Investigations _
further established that, the funds received by NCK from the donor

were withdrawn from the Work Force account within the first two
months i.e. between December 2013 and January 2014 whereas the

project was to run up to October, 2014,an indication that the suspects
withdrew and used the donor money for other purposes and thereafter
sourced for funds from other sources to run the project that was
ongoing.
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A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 4th September, 2015 recommending that the then

Registrar of Nursing Council of Kenya and the officer in charge of

Finance Department be charged jointly with the offences of fraudulent

acquisition of public property contrary to section 45(1) (a) abuse office
contrary to section 46 and conspiracy to commit an Economic Crime

contrary to section 47(a) (3) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The Commission further

recommended that the Officer in charge of Finance Department be

charged with the offences of failure to comply with a written notice to

produce records contrary to section 28(9) (a) as read with section 28(9)

of and knowingly using a misleading document to one’s principal

contrary to section 41(1) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003.

The Commission will also institute recovery proceedings against

the suspects in respect of the embezzled funds.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP advised that further investigations

be carried out in the matter.

EACC/FI/INQ/80/2015

Inquiry into allegations that the Cabinet Secretaryfor Energy and the

Managing Director, Kenya Power and Lighting Company

respectively, embezzled KSh. 90 million transferred by KP€::to

KPLC :

Investigations established that the only payment made to KPLC by

KPC was in respect of paymentofelectricity bills for power consumed

by KPC in its various operations and pumping stations. The head of

budget and finance at KPLC confirmed that indeed KPLC billed KPC
for energy consumed and contractual services. The statement of

finances and the report of the auditor general in regard to KPLC for

the year 2012-2014 were also obtained. They did not show that any
amount of KSh. 90 million was received by KPLC. Further
investigations revealed that there is nothing to show that indeed a sum
of KSh. 90 million was transferred from KPC to KPLC andlater
fraudulently acquired by the suspects. The evidence obtained did not

establish that the Cabinet Secretary for Energy and the Managing
Director of Kenya Power and Lighting Company were culpable. for

fraudulent acquisition of KSh. 90 million to warrant any action against
them.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 7th September, 2015 recommending that the inquiry

file be closed without any furtheraction.

On 16th October, 2015, the DPP re-submitted the file and advised
thatit be left open pending the outcome of further investigations.

EACC/FI/INQ/72/2015

Inquiry into allegations of irregular acquisition of a parcel of land
belonging to Kenya Commercial Bank by a lawyer and a former

ChiefofStaffat the office ofthe Prime Minister

Investigations revealed that the property in question was not

acquired by the suspect but by the tenant as per the terms of a consent
that was recorded in court after KCB and the tenant negotiated and

agreed to settle the dispute amicably. There is no evidencelinking the

suspect with the transactions involving the sale and transfer of the said

property as confirmed by the records obtained from the lands

department. :

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 7th September, 2015 recommending that the inquiry

file be closed.

On16th October, 2015, the DPP advised that further investigations

be carried outin the matter.

EACC/KSM/FI/09/2014

Inquiry into allegation that the Migori County Governmentirregularly

awarded a contract to Speedway Technical Company Limited for

the supply of water pipes through single sourcing and made a

payment ofKSh. 7,004,500.00 before delivery ofthe pipes

Investigations revealed that the Head of Supply Chain
Management, whose duties include advising the County Government
on the procurementregulations advised the County Director of Water
at the County Government of Migori and the Deputy Director at the
Migori County Government to undertake direct procurement in the
supply and delivery of the water pipes while fully aware that the legal  

requirements to justify the use of such an alternative procurement
procedure applicable had not beensatisfied.

Investigations further revealed that direct procurement was used in

the procurement of the relevant water pipes without the procuring

entity obtaining the written approval of its Tender Committee as

provided for in the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005.

Further, the Tender Committee of the Migori County Government was
never involved in the procurement process for the supply and delivery
of the relevant water pipes. Investigations further established that the
water pipes were not inspected by an Inspection and Acceptance

Committee as provided for in the Public Procurement and Disposal
Regulations, 2006, yet a payment voucher was issued and payment

subsequently made.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 8th September, 2015 recommending that the Head of
Supply chain Management, County Director of Water and Deputy

Director of Water be charged with the offences of willful failure to

comply with the law and regulations relating to procurementcontrary

to Section 45 (2) (b) and abuseofoffice contrary to Section 46 as read

with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

2003.

On 6th November, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation

for prosecution.

EACC/NYR/FI/03/2014

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against officers of the County

Assembly ofNyeri

Investigations revealed that the Annual Procurement Plan showed

that the Nyeri County Assembly had appropriately planned for the
expenditure on account of the procurement of the two motor vehicles.
While procuring the two motor vehicles, the County Assembly of
Nyeri adhered to the terms of the Supply Circular issued by the
Supplies Branch of the Ministry of Public Works. The receipt and the

statement of Accountare clear that the entire sum paid by the County

Assembly of Nyeri to Toyota Kenya Limited on accountof the two

motor vehicles was KSh. 14,236,640.56. The purchased motor

vehicles were inspected prior to delivery and a Vehicle Inspection

Report prepared. There was no evidence of impropriety on the part of

the County officers involved in the purchase of the said vehicles.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 9th September, 2015 recommendingthat the inquiry
file be closed.

On 28th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the closure of the

inquiry file.

EACC/FI/INQ/S7/2014

Inquiry into allegations of conflict of interest by the Engineering

Manager, Kenya Pipeline Corporation in the Period 2012 to 2014

Investigations revealed that KPC commenced procurement in

regard to several items required by the Engineering Department.
Investigations further established that the requisitions for the said

items were made by the suspect who is the Engineering Manager.
Investigations established that in all the four procurements, the

contracts were awarded to a company associated with the suspect

either as a director or shareholder, or his children were shareholders.

Investigations further revealed that the suspect did not disclose his

interest in the said company and in some instances participated in the

deliberations for the award. This amounted to conflict of interest and
was in breach of thePublic Procurement and Disposal Act and the

Anti- Corraption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. Further evidence
revealed that the suspect received a quantifiable benefit from the said
contracts. :

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 9th September, 2015 recommending that the

Engineering Manager be charged with the offences of failure to

disclose a private interest to one’s principal contrary to Section 42(1)

and knowingly holding a private interest in a contract connected with a
public body contrary to Section 42 (3) as read with Section 48(1) of

the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

On 22nd October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

prosecution.
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> BACCIPIINQ/84/2014

Inquiry into allegation ofviolation ofprocurement lawsin the process
ofDevelopment of900 ~ 1,000 MW coalfiredpowerplant at Lamu
by Public Officers of the Ministry of Energy and Petroleum under

public private partnership arrangement

Investigations revealed that when the Public Private Partnerships
Act, 2013 came into force in February 2013, the project was listed

amongst the National Priority list of the Public Private Partnerships
with KENGEN as the contracting authority. The Public Private

Partnershiplist of priority projects was tabled before the cabinet and

approvedprior to publishing on Public Private Partnership website and
on major newspapers on 3ist December, 2013. The Ministry of Energy

and Petroleum commenced the implementation of the development of
a 960 ~ 1000 MW coal fired power plant in Lamubyfloating tender
Number MOEP/RFP/152013-14. Thereafter it placed advertisement of
Expression of interest for the project in the regional newspaper
between 28th September and 4th October, 2013.

A total of twenty six (26) applicants expressed interest which were

evaluated by a team of officers appointed by the accounting officer of
the Ministry. The Evaluation shortlisted nine (9) firms and after re-

evaluation exercise, one firm (HCIG Energy Investments Company

Limited) was found to qualify for short listing which broughtthetotal
numberofshort listed firms to ten. Investigation established that there

was no evidence to support the allegation of sneaking in of the Gulf
Consortium at the Request for Proposal stage since the tendering
process was above board.

Investigations established that although one of the bidders included

in their consortium was a company which was in a prior consortium
that did not qualify, this was allowed under the Public Private
Pastnership Regulations. The Public Private Partnerships Unit and the
Attorsey General also gave an opinion confirming that there was no
illegality in the procurementprocess. No irregularities were detected in
tegard to the said procurement to warrant any action against any of the
officers involved.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 15th September, 2015 recommending that the inquiry

filebe closed.

Qa 17th November, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation
for closure.

BACC/ELD/FVINQ.4/2014

| Inquiry into allegations that the speaker of the County Assembly of
Elgeyo Marakwet took allowances purporting to havetravelled to
Atlanta-Georgia, United States ofAmerica, a trip he never went

Investigations established that the Speaker of the County Assembly
of Elgeyo Marakwet was invited to attend a conference in Atlanta,
Georgia from August 1ith to 15th 2013. He received an imprest of

| KSh. 258,144.60 in respect of the conference whereby the money
waa banked in his account at Equity bank, Iten Branch on 8th August,

| 2013. Investigations however established that the Speaker did not
tavel for the conference due to Visa challenges. He did not surrender
the money in spite of being aware that he did not take the trip. He
tefanded the money after EACC commenced theinvestigations against

| ies in 2014. It is further on record that he was advised accordingly

A. Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 16th September, 2015, recommending that the suspect

. be. charged with the offence of failure to comply with the
lew/applicabie procedures and guidelines relating to management of

public funds or incurring of expenditure contrary to section 45(2) (b)
a: mead with section 48(1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

CrimesAct, 2003.

On 16th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

BACCINYR/FYINQ/18/2015

tngairy into allegations of irregular procurement offurniture at Nyeri
County-Assemblyfor both the Office and the 30 Wardsfrom Seiwa

Furnitere-and Interior Designers worth KSh. 13,787,436

established that the annual procurement plan for FY
2013/2014 shows that the Nyeri County Assembly had appropriately
planned for the expenditure on account of the procurement of office  

furniture for the County. Assembly and 30 ward offices estimated at a
cost of KSh. 15 million under the vote head-319010301 County

Assembly Administration title 3111000 purchase of fumiture and
general equipment. Assuch, the budgetary and procurement planning
was in accordance with the terms of Section 26(3) (a) of the Public
Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005. On 7th August, 2013 the

County Assembly of Nyeri put a tender notice in local dailies inviting

sealed tenders from interested firms for pre-qualification of suppliers,
contractors and consultants for FY 2013/2014. Among the tenders
advertised was tender No.NCA/P/i6/2013/2014 — prequalification of
supply and delivery of fumiture, fittings and office equipment.
Further, the Committee analyzed various quotations among them

quotation for supply and delivery of fumiture for County Assembly of
Nyeri 30 wards and block A, B and C offices. They resolved to award
the tender to the lowest bidder which was Seiwa Fumiture andInterior

Designers at a cost of KSh. 13,460,778 and County Assembly Board

was notified where they decided to visit the bidder where due
diligence was carried out.

Further evidence established that the specifications on the LPOs
conformed to the quantities delivered. It was also confirmed that the
materials for fumiture were brought to the County Assembly offices
where the furniture was assembledto fit into different offices. From
the evidence obtained no offence of conflict of interest was disclosed,
section 42 of the ACECA, any offences under section 38 as read
together with section 41 of the ACECAandsection 40 as read together

with section 44 of the ACECA.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 23rd September, 2015 recommending that the inquiry

file be closed.

On 16th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
closure of the inquiry file.

EACC/EL/INQ/26/2015

Inquiry into allegation ofinappropriate conduct by Second Secretary —

Legal, Embassy of Kenya Stockholm Sweden in breach of the

Constitution of Kenya, the Leadership and Integrity Act, by use of
abusive language against a public officer

Investigations established that an EACC investigator sent an email
to the suspect whois based in the Kenya Embassy Sweden requesting

for further details to enable EACC process his request for approval to
operate a foreign bank account. Investigations established that the
officer instead of responding to the request sent an email back to the
EACCofficer using vulgar language. The suspect did not deny that he
sent the abusive email to a public officer, but alleged that he thought
the public officer was an internet fraudster and he mistook the request

for a PIN numbertobe his bank PIN. Investigations established that

the conduct of the suspect was in violation of the Leadership and
Integrity Act, which requires that public officers treat other public

officers and members of the public with courtesy and respect. His
conduct amounted to breach of the General Leadership and Integrity
Code, the Public Officer Ethics Act and the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs (MFA) CodeofEthics.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 25th September, 2015 recommending that the matter
be referred to the Public Service Commission (being the Responsible

Commission) to take appropriate administrative action against the

Second Secretary — Legal, Embassy of Kenya Stockholm Sweden for

violations of Chapter Six of the Constitution and more particularly
Sections 11 (b), 7 (1) and 24 of LIA, Section 9 (1) of the Public

Officer Ethics Act, as well as breach of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Intemational Trade Staff Code of Conduct and Ethics, and the

Code of Regulations for Civil Service.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
administrative action.

EACC/MSA/FI/INQ/06/2015

Inquiry into allegation of irregular allocation of Mwembe Tayari
Public Market Block VXII/MI/552 to private ownership by the

Governor ofMombasa

Investigation established that the Mwembe Tayari Marketsituated
in property BLOCK XVIII/552 is a public property owned by the then
Municipal Council of Mombasa. The sameis currently managedbyits
successor the County Govemment of Mombasa. Investigations

established that it was the top-roof of the said property that has been
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leased to the former Memberof Parliament for East African.Assembly
and the businessman for a period of 99 years since 1996, for purposes

of developing parking bay for their customers visiting their business

centre (Nawal) adjacent to it. However, the parking bay is dormant
due to the damages occasioned by fire in 2003. Investigations did net
establish any irregularities in the leasing of the roof top of the said

market to warrant any action against the officials. However, the main

concern that arose in relation to the property is the pending proposal

by the lessees to renovate, reconstruct and develop the market into a

modern first class market after lawful approval variation of use of the

said property from its original purpose. Negotiations between the
traders, the lessees and the Governor of Mombasa County Government
are still ongoing. The investigation did not reveal any irregularities.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 30th September, 2015 recommendingthatthe inquiry

file be closed.

On 16th October, 2015, the DPP advised that further investigations

be carried outin the matter.

EACC/OPS/INQUIRY NO.10(V)/2014

Inquiry into allegations of corruption during the National Police

recruitment exercise on 14th July, 2014 at Mukuyuni Centre

Bungoma North Sub County

Investigations established that all the recruitment exercise took

place at DC’s office which is in the same compound within
Mukuyuni’s Chief’s Office. Whereas it was alleged that there were

irregularities in the recruitment, the investigations did not reveal any.
Investigations further revealed that Mukuyuni Centre was not in the

list of the Centres whose recruitment exercise was annulled by the
National Police Service Commission for irregularities during the 14th
July, 2014 recruitmentexercise.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 23rd September, 2015 recommendingthat the inquiry

file be closed.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
closure of the inquiry file.

CR 148/2/2015 CF 1754/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Kenya Power and

Lighting Staff

Theinvestigation established that the suspect solicited for a benefit

of KSh. 50,000 frorn the complainant as an inducement so as to
forebear him from influencing an inflation of complainant’s electricity
bill to an arbitrary amount of KSh. 400,000. The suspect also accused

the complainant of tapping power at his house thus leading to an
erroneous meter reading. Investigations established that the suspect
received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 14th July, 2015 recommending that the suspect be

charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the

Anti-Corruption and Economie Crimes Act, No.3. of 2003.

On 19th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution. :

CR.313/100/2015

An inquiry into allegation of corruption against the Ag. Head of

Supply Chain Management, Kilifi County and two others

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 400,000 from the complainant as an inducement to increase the
budget allocation of a tender awarded to the complainant.
Investigations established that the suspect sent an agentto receive the
benefit on his behalf and received a sum of KSh. 200,000.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 20th July, 2015, recommending that the suspect who
is the Ag. Head of Procurement be charged with the offences of

corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption aad

Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. The Commission further
recommended that the charges against the agent and another already

before court be withdrawn.

On 13th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution against the Ag. Head of Procurementin Kilifi County and  

further directed that the case against the agent proceeds. He however
concurred with EACC’s recommendations to have the case against the
third suspect withdrawn.

EACC/NKR/OPS/INQ/1/2015

An inquiry into allegation of corruption against an employee of the

Ministry ofLands, Nakuru County

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
KSh.3,000.00/- from the complainant as an inducement to facilitate

the paymentofland rates for Plot Number Dundori/Lanet Block 5/994
belonging to the complainant. Investigations established that the
suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 20th July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be

charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the

Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

On 20th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

prosecution.

EACC.464/167/2015

An inquiry into allegations ofcorruption against the Members ofLand
Control Board

Investigations established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 55,000 from the complainant as an inducementso asto facilitate

the issuance of consent to subdivide land parcel number,

Nkuene/Ngonyi/1699. Investigations established that the suspects
received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 27th July, 2015, recommending that the suspects be

charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a

benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the

Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP returned the file for further

investigations.

CR.617/93/2015 CF NO.209/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against Traffic Police Officers

attached to Kendu Bay Traffic Sub-Base

EACC carried out surveillance on several roads in Kisumu.

Investigations established that Traffic Police Officers were captured on
video clip as they received bribes from several motorists along the

Kisumu-Homabay road. Following the surveillance exercise, a sting

operation was carried out and the Traffic officers were arrested. The
EACC investigators recovered money from the officers which was in
small denominations.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 21st July, 2015 recommending that the suspects be
charged with the offence dealing with suspect property contrary to
section 47(1) as read with sections 47(2) (a) and 48(1) of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

On 24th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

prosecution.

CR.313/174/2015 CF NO.ACC.2/2015

Inquiry into allegation of corruption against a Labour Officer in

Malindi

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of

KSh. 20,000 from the complainant as an inducement in order to issue
him with a labour inspection report. Investigations established that the
suspect received a benefit.

A Repost was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 23rd July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be
charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary
to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption

and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003, forgery contrary to section
34(d) (i) as read with section 349 of the Penal Code and uttering false
documentcontrary to Section 353 as read with section 349 of the Penal
Code.
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On 17th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

CR.975/08/2015 ELDORET ACC. NO.1/2015

Inquiry into allegation of corruption against an Assistant Chief of
Munyuki Sub-Location, Lugari Sub-County

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 300 from the complainant as an inducement to sign the
Identification. Application Form for the complainant. Investigations

established that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Diredtgr of
Prosecutions on 23rd July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be

charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a

benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the

Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003 and the

case before court proceeds to its logical conclusion.

On 21st August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

prosecution.

EACC.CR.781/200/2015 CF. ACC. NO.4/15 (NAKURU)

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Quality and Standards

Assurance Officer at the Ministry of Education, Science and

Technology

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of

KSh. 5,000 from the complainant as an inducementso as to facilitate
preparation of a favourable inspection report on an assessment he was

to undertake at Olkiriane Secondary School. Investigations

established that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and: forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 17th July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be

charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and recei¥ing a

benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the

Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

On 25th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

CR.032/10/2015 CF.01/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against Police Officers attached

to the Kondele Traffic Sub Base, Kisumu Town

EACC carried out surveillance on several roads in Kisumu.
Investigations established that Traffic Police Officers were captured on

video clip as they received bribes from several motorists along the

Kondele road.. Following the surveillance exercise, a sting operation

was carried out and the Traffic officers were arrested. The EACC

investigators recovered money from the officers which was in small

denominations. During the exercise, one of the suspects threatened

one of the EACC Investigators for and threatened to use his position as

a police officer to get back at the investigator.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 20th July, 2015 with recommendation that the

suspects be charged with the offence of dealing with suspect property
contrary to section 47(1) as read with sections 47(2) (a) and 48(1) of
the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003; and the suspect
whothreatened the EACC investigator be charged with the offence of
threatening to kill contrary to section 223 (1) of the Penal Code Cap 63
Lawsof Kenya.

On 15th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for

prosecution and also accepted the recommendation by EACC to

withdraw the charge of threatening to kill and substitute it with the

offence of threatening an EACC Investigator contrary to section 66 of

the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

CR.212/24/2015 CF. THIKA ACC.305/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against employees of Kenya

PowerandLighting Company

Investigations established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 4,000 from the complainant as an inducement so as to facilitate
the reconnection of electricity power which had been disconnected.

Investigations established thatthe suspects received a benefit.

A Report was compiled. and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 4th August, 2015, recommending that the suspects be
charged with the offences of cortuptly soliciting for and receiving a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) ofthe
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of, and the case
pending before court proceedsto itslogical conclusion.

 

 

’ On 1st September, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation
for prosecution.

CF NO. MSA ACC. NO.7/2015 EACC CR. NO.021/30/2015

Inquiry into allegation ofcorruption against a Traffic Police Officer at
Nyali Police Station

Investigations established that the suspectsolicited for a benefit of

KSh.1,000 from the complainant as an inducementso asto release the
driving license he had confiscated from the complainant.

Investigations established that thesuspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the. Director of

Prosecutions on 4th August, 2015, recommending that the case

pending before court proceeds to its logical conclusion.

On 27th August, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

C.30/40/2014

Inquiry into allegation of corruption against Traffic Police Officers

attached to Railways Police Station

EACC after receiving numerous complaints of traffic officers
receiving bribes from motorists carried out surveillance on various

roads in Nakuru.Investigations established that the suspects solicited

for a benefit of between KSh. 50 and KSh. 1,000 from the motorists

allegedly for various traffic offences. A sting operation was carried

out and the suspects were arrested. Money was recovered from them

including notes that had been marked by EACC and which had been

given to motorists on the road. Investigations established that the

suspects received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 10th August, 2015, recommending that the suspects

be charged with the offence of dealing with suspect property contrary

to section 47 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

On Ist September, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation

for prosecution.

CR.148/15/2015 NO.14/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against an employee of Kenya

Power

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 20,000 from the complainant as an inducementto facilitate the

reconnection of power supply to his premises. Investigations

establishedthat the suspect received a benefit of KSh. 10,000.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 24th August, 2015, recommending that the case

pending before court proceedsto its logical conclusion.

On 21st September, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation
for prosecution.

EACC/MLD/RP/INQ/03/15

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Prison Warden

attached to Malindi Prison

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of

KSh. 200 from the complainant as an inducementso as to release his
motorcycle which had been detained. Investigations established that
the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 26th August, 2015, recommending that the case

pending before court proceeds to its logical conclusion.

On Ist October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

CR.021/14/2015 MSA ACC. NO.3/2015

Inquiry into allegations ofcorruption against lands Demarcation

Officer at Mariakani Lands and Settlement Office

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of

KSh. 15,000 from the complainantas an inducementto facilitate her to

file grounds of appeal in a land matter that was ruled against her and -
also to lobby members of the Appeal Board to rule in her favour.

Investigations established that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 27th August, 2015, recommendingthat the suspect be

charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary

to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.
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On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

BACCICR NO.021/17/2015 CF. NO. MSA ACC NO.4/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Public Officer,
Mombasa County

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 10,000 from the complainant as an inducement to allow him to
operate a medical clinic without a license. Investigations established
that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 3rd September, 2015, recommending that the suspect
be charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

EACC/MLD/RP/INQ(06/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against the officers from Civil
Registration Office, Malindi

Investigations established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 5,000 from the complainant as an inducement so as to issue the
complainant with her son’s birth certificate. Investigations establistied
that the suspects received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 4th September, 2015, recommending that the suspects
be charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 30th September, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation
for prosecution.

CR. NO.46A/118/2015 CASE FILE NO.AC 2/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against Police Constables
attached at Githongo Police Station in Meru County

Investigations established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 5,000 from the complainant as an inducement so as to release the
complainant’s motor cycle. Investigations established that the suspects
received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Ditector of
Prosecutions on 4th September, 2015, recommending that the suspects
be charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read withsection 48 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The
Commission recommends also that the case pending in Court proceeds
to its logical conclusion.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

EACC/AINQ/OPD/33/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against the Member of the
County Assembly, Elwak Ward, Mandera County

a benefit of KSh. 150,000 as an inducementto facilitate the release of
his brother who had been arrested for being in unlawful possession of
ammunition. The suspect did not however give the bribe that he had
offered.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 4th September, 2015, recommending that the suspect
be charged with the offence of offering a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

CR. 148/14/2015 CF. NO. ACC 12/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against the Acting Ward
Administrator, Makadara Ward in Nairobi County

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 60,000 from the complainant as an inducement so as not to burn
her 40 feet container, and to also allow her to continue operating shops
in the said container, which is situated at the Buruburu Church ofGod
compound. Investigations established that the suspect received a
benefit.  

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 8th September, 2015, reco ing that the suspect
be charged with the offence of comruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 and section 47A of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

CR.831/383/2015 ELDORET CFF 4/2015

Inquiry into allegation of corruption against a Customer Care Officer
at the Kenya Revenue Authority, Eldoret Office

Investigations established that the suspectsolicited for a benefit of
KSh. 500 from the complainant as an inducement so as to give the
complainant e-return acknowledgementreceipt and his P9 form that he
had retained after assisting him to file tax returns. Investigations
established that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 16th September, 2015, recommending that the
suspect be charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.

EACC CR.145/256/2015 CFMILIMANI ACC, NO.690/2015

Inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Court Executive
Officer at the Milimani Law Courts

Investigations established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
KSh. 2,000 from the complainant as an inducement to retrieve her

_ Succession Case court file for putposes of fixing a hearing date.
Investigations established that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 18th September, 2015, recommending that the
suspectbe charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

The DPP accepted the recommendation for prosecution.

CR.432/216/2015 MACHAKOS ACC NO.14/2015

Inquiry into allegations ofcorruption against an Engineer with China
Roads and Bridges Corporation constructing the Standard Gauge
Railway

Investigations established that the suspect offered a benefit of KSh.
100,000 to the complainantas an inducement so as to forbear charging
the Engineer with China Roads and Bridges Corporation with the
offence of carrying excess load.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 2ist September, 2015, recommending that the
suspect be charged with the offence of corruptly offering and giving a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

On 14th October, 2015, the DPP accepted the recommendation for
prosecution.le

STATISTICAL SUMMARYOFFILES FORWARDED TO
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLICPROSECUTIONS

to the

 

s action

Dated the 21st December, 2015.
- HALAKHE D. WAQO,

PTG/3315/15-16 Secretary/ChiefExecutive Officer.
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GAZETTENOTICE NO. 9643

THEKENYA INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS ACT

(Cap. 411A)

PROGRAMME CODE AND COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE

NOTICE is given that the Authority has developed a Programme
Code for Free to Air Televisionand Radio Services whose aim is to set
standards for the time and manner of programmes to be broadcast by
the licensees and Complaints Handling Procedure, pursuant to the
provisions of the Kenya Information and Communications Act, CAP
411A,effective from the date of this notice.

These regulatory instruments are available on the Communications
Authority of Kenya (CA) website at:

http://www.ca.go.ke/index.php/broadcasting.

Dated the 14th December, 2015.

FRANCIS W. WANGUSI,
Director-General.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9644

THE PHYSICAL PLANNING ACT

(Cap. 286)

COMPLETION OF DEVELOPMENTPLAN

(PDP No. ELD/1695/2015/01 for Rock Trading Centre Local Physical
Development Plan, Moiben Sub-County, Uasin Gishu County)

NOTICE is given that the preparation of the above named

development plan was on 26th October, 2015, completed.

The development plan relates to land situated in Rock Trading
Centre, within Moiben Sub-County in the Uasin Gishu County.

Copies of the development pian are available for public inspection
at the offices of the County Physical Planning Officer, Ardhi House,
Eldoret, Rock Trading Center; Assistant County Commissioner’s,

Moiben; and County Secretary, County Governmentof Uasin Gishu.

The copies so deposited are available for inspection free of charge
by all persons interested at the offices of the County. Physical Planning
Officer, Ardhi House, Eldoret; Rock Trading Center; Assistant County
Comeissioner’s, Moiben:; and County Secretary, County Government
of Uasin Gishu, between the hours of 8.60 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. Monday
to Friday.

Any interested person who wishes to‘meke any representation in
connection with of objection to the above-named development, plan
may send such representation in writing to the County Physical
Planning Officer, P.O. Box 1464-30100, Eldoret, within sixty (60)
days from the date of publication of this notice and any such
representation or objection shall state the ground on whichit is made.

Datedthe 7th December, 2015.
GERTRUDEK. RAPONG’O,

MR/#473484 Jor Director of Physical Planning.

The: development plen relates to land situated within Laikipia
County.

Copies of the development plan are available for public inspection
at the offices of the County Secretary, Laikipia County Executive;
County Physical Planning Officer, Laikipia (NEMA Block); County

Assembly offices, Nanyuki; Sub-county offices, Laikipia East,
Nanyuki and Laikipia Westoffices.

The copies so deposited are available for inspection free of charge
byall personsinterested at the office of the County Secretary, Laikipia
County Executive; County Physical Planning Officer, Laikipia
(NEMA Block); County Assembly offices, Nanyuki; Sub-county

offices Laikipia East, Nanyuki and Laikipia Westoffices, between the
hours of 8.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. Mondayto Priday.

Any interested person who wishes to make any representation in

connection with or objection to the above-named development plan
may send such representation in writing to the County Physical
Planning Officer, P.O. Box 823-10400, Nanyuki, within sixty (60)

days from the date of publication of this note and any such
representation or objection shall state the ground on whichit is made.

Dated the 17th December, 2015.
PERIS KINYUA,

MR/8448614 for Director of Physical Planning.

 

 

GazarTaNonce No. 9645

THE PHYSICAL PLANNING ACT

(Cap. 286)

COMPLETION OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN

(PRP No. R337/015/01 for Proposed Formalization of Squatter Up-
Grading Scheme and Replanning of Polytechnic and Church Sites,
Ngarna(Karandi) and PDP No. R54/015/03 for Proposed Site for
Contre-for Training and Integrated Research:in ASAL Development
(CETRAD), Nanyuki)

MOTICE, is given that the of the above named
development plans were on 19th October, 2015, and 10th December,
2015,respectively, completed.  

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9646

THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND
CO-ORDINATION ACT

(No. 8 of 1999)

THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC TO SUBMIT COMMENTSON AN
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT STUDY REPORT
FOR THE PROPOSED SAVANNA RESORT DEVELOPMENT ON
PLOT L.R NO. KAJIADO/KAPUTIEI CENTRAL 1748, KAJIADO

COUNTY ©

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

PURSUANT to regulation 21 of the Environmental Management
and Co-ordination (impact Assessment and Audit) Regulations, 2003,
the National Environment Management Authority (NEMA) has
received an Environmental Impact Assessment Study Report for the
above proposed project.

The proponent, Isaac Iajos Ogondo Ogai, is proposing to put up a
resort on L.R. No. Kajiado/Kaputiei central 1748 in Mashuru, Kajiado
County. The proposed project involves the construction of a resort
with the following specifications; tented campsite with 21 tents, bar,
gym and a central building which will comprise a restaurant,
swimming pool, man-made lake which will be used as a water
reservoir, staff housing, 30 units of three bed roomed houses, a golf
course, One perimeter wall for the fence and electric fence, The
proposed project will also have a waste water treatment facility, stair
cases on-cach house,red oxide floor surfaces, sanitary and kitchen
facilities foreach of the housing units.

The following are the anticipated impacts and proposed mitigation
measures:

Environmental/Social Proposed Mitigation and Aspects for
Impact Monitoring

Changes in hydrology/ * proper installation of drainage
impended drainage structures.

¢ Install cascades to break the impact of
waterflowing in the drains.

* Ensure efficiency of drainage structures
trough proper design and maintenance.

*  Providé gratings to the drainage
channels.

Soil integrity ¢ Control earthworks and compact loose
soils.

¢ Install drainage structures properly.
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Air pollution

Noise pollution

Oil pollution

Water resources.

Contractors lay down
area

Road safety

Public health and
occupational safety

Landscaping.

Ensure management of ‘excavation
activities. /

Control activities especially during
rainy conditions.

Provide soil erosion control and
conservation structures where

necessary.

Efficiency of erosion control measures.

Control speed and operation of
constniction vehicles.

Prohibit idling of vehicles.

Water should be sprayed during the
construction phase of excavated areas.

Regular maintenance of construction
plant and equipment.

Engage sensitive constructionworkers,

Sensitize drivers of construction
machinery.

Construction and production activities
to be restricted to daytime

Workers in the vicinity of or involved
in high-level noise to wear safety and
protective gear.

Proper storage, handling and disposal
ofnew oil and used oil wastes.

Maintain equipmentto avoid leaks.

Maintenance of construction vehicles
should be carried out in the contractors
yard (off the site).

Management of water usage. Avoid
unnecessary wastage.

recycling of water at the construction
phase where possible and also in
occupation.

Make use of roof catchments to provide
wateri.e. for general purpose.

Special attention should be paid to the
sanitary facilities on site.

Garbage should be disposed off
periodically and at approved dumpsites.

Enforce speed limits for construction
-vehicles especially along roads leading
to the site.

Provide bill boards at the site/entrance
to notify motorists about the
development.

Train workers on occupational health
and safety.

Provide full protective gear and
workmen’s compensation cover in

addition to the right tools and
operational instructions & manuals.

Adopt sound waste management
system to ensure proper solid waste
disposal and collection facilities.

Ensure effective wastewater
management.

Sensitize residents on environmental
management,

Design of sewerage system shouldbe
as provided in the plans.

Engage the services of qualified
personnel and/or ensure training.

Ensure wholesome water is available
for drinking.

Make health and safety awareness a
priority.

Post clear warming signs e.g. ‘No  

unauthorized use of machines’, ensure
there are guards on moving parts etc.

« Provide fully equipped First Aid kits
and train staff on its use.

*  Sensitize residents on environmental
management.

Replant areas where vegetation is
unnecessarily removed.

¢ Landscaping and planting all disturbed
areas.

Vegetation .

* Planting and grassing should be done
just before the rainsorirrigated on dry
spells.

Fire safety and ¢ Install firefighting equipment as
preparedness provided elsewhere in the report.

* Conduct training on firefighting,
evacuation and emergency response.

* Sensitize the workers on fire risks i.e.
conductregular fire drills.

¢ Provide emergency numbers at
strategic points.

Security * Provide security guards and facilities

during the entire project cycle.

The full report of the proposed project is available for inspection
during working hours at:

(a) Director-General, NEMA, Popo Road, off Mombasa Road,

P.O. Box 67839-00200, Nairobi.

(8) Principal Secretary, Ministry of Environment and Mineral
Resources, NHIF Building, Community, P.O. Box 30126-
00100, Nairobi.

(c) County Director of Environment, Kajiado County.

The National Environment Management Authority invites
members of the public to submit oral or written comments within
thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this notice to the
Director-General, NEMA,to assist the Authority in the decision
making processof the plan.

SALOME MACHUA,
for Director-General,

MR/8448620 National Environment Management Authority.

 

GAZETTENORCENO. 9647

THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND
CO-ORDINATION ACT

(No. 8 of 1999)
THENATIONAL ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT

AUTHORITY

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC TO SUBMIT COMMENTSON AN
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT STUDY REPORT
FOR THE PROPOSED WASTE MANAGEMENT PROJECT ON
L.R.NO; ISMARA/LEMEK/1595 AT AITONG, CENTRE, NAROK

COUNTY

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

PURSUANTto regulation 21 of the Environmental Management
and Co-ordination (Impact Assessment and Audit) Regulations, 2003,

the National Environment Management Authority (NEMA) has
received an.‘Bavironmental Impact Assessment Study Report for the

above proposedproject.
oA

The proponent (Mara North Conservancy) is proposing to establish
a waste management centré on L.R.No.Ismara/Lemek/1595 at Aitong,
Centre, Natok-County:

The pr dproject facilities at the waste holding (transfer)
centre nclude:

Waste segregation area.
Cubicles for holdiag segregated wastes.
Perimeter fence with gate.
Metal container providing small office and store for tools and
equipment.

* Toilets.
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© Water storage tank and tap.
© Shed acting as meeting area.

The following are the anticipated impacts and proposed mitigation
measures:

Aspect Potential
Environmental,
socio-economic,

Health and Safety

t

Removal of Soil disturbance, soil ¢
soil and erosion, adverse °
vegetation health impacts from

dust

Generation of Adverse public health *
solid waste and safety impacts;

adverse aesthetic,
adverse impacts on
wildlife/animal

health e

Manual Occupational safety «¢
handling, and health impacts

waste, and diseases

accidental °

injuries
during
waste

handling

Generation of Public health impacts, ¢
human impact on wildlife
‘waste

Spillage of Land pollution, °
wasteson aesthetic impacts,
transit public health e

concerms

Use of water Increased demand °

for water °

Generation of Air pollution °
exhaust
a .

from

Mitigation measures

Ensure minimal digging

Limit excavation to marked
project areas

Refilling and paving to limit
impacts on soil

Piant cover vegetation in all
open spaces and along
perimeter fence ;

Obtain necessary licenses

from NEMA for waste
transportation vehicle and for
operating a waste disposal
site

Adhere to waste segregation
pian

Comply with EMCA waste
regulations

Sensitize community on

waste mtittimization, reuse
and segregation at source

Ensure waste area is out of
bounds for unauthorized
persons, livestock and
wildlife

Sensitize waste handlers and
community members on

health

Adhere to provisions of ©
OSHA 2007and to the
Public Health Act, 2007

Develop and implementsafe
working procedures

Provide appropriate personal
protective equipmentto
workers.

Provide a first aid box on site
andtrain first aiders from -
amongst the staff

Provide a suitable toilet for
staff

Ensure thetransit lorry is
well covered

Obtain a waste transportation
licence from NEMA and
adhere to all conditions of
license

The transporting should
never be overloaded

Hire competentdrivers

Water saving initiatives

Rainwater harvesting

Water reuse

Ensure prompt removal of
wastes an delivery to
recycling centers

Ensure vehicles are well
maintained

Ensure no open burning of
wastes  

The full report of the proposed projectis availabie for inspection
duringworking hours at:

(a) Director-General, NEMA, Popo Road, off Mombasa Road,
P.O. Box 67839-00200, Nairobi.

(b) Principal Secretary, Ministry of Environment and Mineral
Resources, NHIF Building, Community, P.O. Box 30126-
00100, Nairobi.

(c) County Director of Environment, Narok County.

The National Environment Management Authority invites
members of the public to submit oral or written comments within
thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this notice to the

Director-General, NEMA, to assist the Authority in the decision
making process of the plan.

KODIA D.BISIA,
jor Director-General,

MR/8448528 National Environment ManagementAuthority.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9648

THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND
CO-ORDINATION ACT

(No. 8 of 1999)

THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC TO SUBMIT COMMENTSONAN
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT STUDY REPORT
FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF OFFICES, STAFF
QUARTERS AND CONFERENCE HALL IN KAREN ON PLOT

LR. NO. 3586/400 AND 29713/4, NAIROBI COUNTY

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

PURSUANT to regulation 21 of the Environmental Management
and Co-ordination (Impact Assessment and Audit) Regulations, 2003,

the National Environment Management Authority (NEMA) has
received an Environmental Impact Assessment Study Report for the
above proposed project.

The Proponent, AFRIGO Development Company Limited has
proposed to coristruct offices, dining and recreational facility,
conference hall, staff quarters, green areas, access gates and basketball
court along Langata road in Karen, off Hillcrest road passing within
the proposed area of development. The total project area measures
about 6.8560 hectares with site A comprising of about 4.3180 hectares
on LR No. 29713/4 and site B comprising of 2.6380 hectares on L.R
No. 3586/400. Site B is located on the RHS of Hillcrest Road from
Langata Road while site A is located on the LHS.

The following are the anticipated impacts and proposed mitigation
measures:

Impact Proposed Mitigation Measure

Noise and vibration ¢ Formulate an inspection and
maintenance program for the machines

and equipmentonsite.

* Implement both engineering and
administrative controls for machines

and equipment to reduce noise
polfution at the site. .

* Comply with the provisions of
Environmental Management and

Coordination (Noise and Excessive

Vibration Pollution) (Control)

Regulations, 2009 regarding noise

limits at the workplace.

Dust generation e  Sprinkling of water at the site and
access roads during dry conditions to
suppress fugitive dust

e Fix a dust proof net five (5) meters

high above the hoarding

Solid waste ¢ Contract a NEMA licensed waste
handler to manage solid waste

¢ Apply an Integrated Solid Waste
Management approach
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Air Pollution: Fumes .

Risk of occupational «
accidents and diseases

Generation of waste*
water

Increased demand for

water and electricity

e

Land degradation e

Vegetation clearance °

Traffic Congestion e

~ Insecurity e

Adhere to the provisions of the Waste
ManagementRegulations of 2006

Use of low sulphur diesel for diesel
powered vehicles and equipment.

Proper maintenance of machinery and
vehicles

Prohibit open buming of any kind of
waste onsite

Set up a health and safety committee
and periodic site inspections, training
and annual safety audits.

Provide appropriate PPEs to workers
and visitors to the site

Adhere to the provisions of the
Occupational Health and Safety Act of
2007.

Construction of septic tanks and a bio
digester

Identify opportunities for reuse of
waste water

Formulate and implement an
inspection and maintenance program
for the waste water disposal system

Incorporate rain water harvesting
technologyin the project design

Encourage water reuse and/or
recycling

Use of energy efficient machines and
appliances

Provision of a standby generator

Limit excavations to areas marked for

development

Apply a layer of selected backfill

material on the access roads

Ensure vegetation is only cleared in
areas where foundations are to be dug

Trees to be protected insitu to be
clearly identified on the plans and
communicated to all construction staff.

Transport of materials during the
traffic off peak hours to avoid
possible traffic congestion,

Purchasing of material according to
the demand,

Ensuring minimal residence period
for trucks mobilizing material onsite,

Proper planning during construction
period.

Employ construction workers who
possess valid certificates of good
conduct

Provide screening arrangements at the
gate

Formulate a comprehensive security plan

and implementit. Contract a reputable
security firm to be in charge of security
at thesite.

Liaise with the neighbours and the local
administration in security management

The full report of the proposed project is available for inspection
during working hours at:  

(a) Director-General, NEMA, Popo Road, off Mombasa Road,
P.O. Box 67839-00200, Nairobi.

(b) Principal Secretary, Ministry of Environment and Mineral
Resources, NHIF Building, Community, P.O. Box 30126-
00100, Nairobi.

(c) County Director of Environment, Nairobi County.

The National Environment Management Authority invites
members of the public to submit oral or written comments within
thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this notice to the
Director-General, NEMA, to assist the Authority in the decision

making process of the plan.
DAVID ONGARE,
for Director-General,

MR/8448590 National Environment ManagementAuthority.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9649

BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (K) LIMITED

(Incorporated in Kenya)

Head Office: P.O. Box 30375-00100, Nairobi

Loss OF POLICIES

Policy Nos. 125-7230 and 125-7231 in the name and on the life of

Caroline Akumu Nyadiero.

REPORT having been made to this company on the loss of the
above numbered policies, notice is given that unless objection is
lodged to British American Insurance Company (K) Limited within
thirty (30) days from the date ofthis notice, duplicate policies will be
issued and shall be used as the only valid documents by the company
forall future transactions.

Dated the 16th December, 2015.

J. K. MITEL,
MR/8448667 Underwriting Manager,Life.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 9650

BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (K) LIMITED

(Incorporated in Kenya)

Head Office: P.O. Box 30375-00100, Nairobi

LOSS OF POLICY

Policy No. 125-5951 in the name and on thelife of Ngarutua Njeru
Kimotho.

REPORT having been made to this company on the loss of the
above numbered policy, notice is given that unless objection is lodged
to British American Insurance Company (K) Limited within thirty (30)
days from the date of this notice, a duplicate policy will be issued and
shall be used as the only valid documents by the company forall
future transactions.

Dated the 16th December, 2015.
J. K. MITEI,

MR/8448667 Underwriting Manager, Life.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE No.9651

BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (K) LIMITED

(Incorporated in Kenya)

Head Office: P.O. Box 30375-00100, Nairobi

LOSS OF POLICY

Policy No. 161-4041 in the name and on the life ofMartha Wambani.

REPORT having been made to this company on the loss of the
above numbered policy, notice is given that unless objection is lodged
to British American Insurance Company (K) Limited within thirty (30)
days from the date of this notice, a duplicate policy will be issued and
shall be used as the only valid documents by the company forall
future transactions.

Dated the 16th December, 2015.
. J. K. MITEL,

MR/8448667 Underwriting Manager,Life.
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NOWONSALE
THE NATIONAL POVERTY

ERADICATION PLAN
(1999-2015)

Price: KSh. 500

 

2010/2011
ANNEX OF ESTIMATES

OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
OF STATE CORPORATIONSOF
GOVERNMENT OF KENYA
FOR THE YEAR ENDING

30TH JUNE, 2011

Price: KSh. 250
 

PUBLIC SECTOR WORKPLACE
POLICY ON HIV/AIDS

Aptil, 2005

Price: KSh. 300
 

E-GOVERNMENTSTRATEGY
The Strategic Framework

Administrative Structure, Training
Requirements andStandardization

Framework

March, 2004

Price: KSh. 300
  

ECONOMIC RECOVERY
STRATEGY FOR WEALTH AND
EMPLOYMENT CREATION

(2003—-2007)

Price: KSh. 500  

RECRUITMENT AND TRAINING
POLICY FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

May, 2005

Price: KSh. 250
 

SESSIONAL PAPER NO.2 OF 2005
On Development ofMicro and Small

Enterprises for Wealth and Employment
Creation for Poverty Reduction

Price: KSh. 300

 

SESSIONAL PAPER NO.9 OF 2005
ON FOREST POLICY

Price: KSh. 300

 

STRATEGY FOR REVITALIZING
AGRICULTURE
(2004—2014)

March, 2004

Price: KSh. 200

 

REPORT OF THE JUDICIAL
COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO
THE GOLDENBERGAFFAIR

October, 2005

Price: KSh. 800
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31st December, 2015

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTPLAN
2002-2008

_ Effective Managementfor Sustainable
Economic Growth and Poverty

Reduction

Price: KSh. 750

THE KENYA COMMUNICATIONS
ACT (No. 2 OF 1998)

Transfer of Assets—Telposta
Pension Scheme
 

Transfer and Vesting of Assets and
Liabilities—The Communications

Commission of Kenya and the Postal
Corporation of Kenya

 

Transfer of Employees of the Kenya
Posts and Telecommunications

Corporation

(Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 59).

Price: KSh. 550

 

THE KENYA COMMUNICATIONS
ACT

(No. 2 OF 1998)

Transfer and Vesting of Assets and
Liabilities—Telkom Kenya Limited

 

(Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 59A and 59B)

VolumeI (59A)

Price: KSh. 1,300

Volume I (59B)

Price: KSh. 900  

THEKENYAGAZETTE 3087

TREASURY MEMORANDUMOF
THE EMPLEMENTATION STATUS
ON THE SEVENTH REPORT OF
THE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS

COMMITTEE

VolumeII

 

1999
 

Price: KSh. 200

 

THE REPORT OF THE
CONTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL TOGETHER WITH

THE APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS AND OTHER PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS AND THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE FUNDS FOR THE YEAR

1996/97
rr

Price: KSh. 5,000—>perset of5

Volumes.

SESSIONAL PAPER NO.1 OF 1999
ON NATIONAL POLICY ON
WATER RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT AND
DEVELOPMENT

Ministry ofWater Resources

Price: KSh. 200

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON
THEGOVERNMENT OF KENYA
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR

1995/96
Volame II

Price: KSh. 500


